
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

BRUCE KING 2040 8. RACHECO 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87505 

1608)827-7131 
GOVERNOR November 15, 1994 

Mr. Kevin Mayes 
Mewbourne Oil Company 
P. 0. Box 7698 
Tyler, Texas 75711 

Attn: Kevin Mayes 
Project Manager 

Re: Decision on Request to Exempt the Work on the Sprinkle Federal #3, NMOCC 
Commission Order No. R-10151-A, Querecho Plains Queen Waterflood Project 

Dear Mr. Mayes: 

In response to your letter of July 26, 1994, in which you requested an exemption for remedial 
work on the Sprinkle No. 3, this letter denies that request. The denial is based on work that 
OCD staff has performed in correlating the injection interval (3934' - 4198') in the Federal "E" 
Well No. 1 in Unit H of Section 27 with the same interval in the Sprinkle Federal No. 3. There 
is indicated porosity correlatable in both wells. This leads to the conclusion that injection fluid 
from the Federal "E" Well No. 8 has the potential of reaching the Sprinkle Federal Well No. 
3 where it can migrate to other formations. All aspects of NMOCC Order No. R-10151-A are 
to remain in full force and effect. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact this office. 

Very truly yours, (j 

cc: Jerry Sexton - OCD Hobbs Office 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
==DRUG FREE! 

Hlf 

BRUCE KING 
GOVERNOR 

ANITA LOCKWOOD 
CABINET SECRETARY 

2040 S. PACHECO 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87505 

(505) 827-7131 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: W i l l i a m J . LeMay 
J e r r y Sexton 

FROM: David Catanach 

RE: Mewbourne O i l Company 
S p r i n k l e Federal Wel l No. 3 
U n i t E, Sec t ion 26, T-18S, R-32E, NMPM 
D i v i s i o n Order No. R-10151 

B i l l : 

I've had some discussions w i t h Paul and J e r r y and these are my 
conclusions: 

Paul has performed a l o g c o r r e l a t i o n between the proposed i n j e c t i o n 
i n t e r v a l (3,934'- 4,198') i n the Federal "E" Well No. 8, loc a t e d i n 
U n i t H of Section 27, and the S p r i n k l e Federal Well No. 3 and has 
found t h a t t h e r e are p o r o s i t y i n t e r v a l s present and c o r r e l a t a b l e i n 
both w e l l s . 

This leads t o the conclusion t h a t i n j e c t e d f l u i d from the Federal 
"E" Well No. 8 has the p o t e n t i a l of reaching the S p r i n k l e Federal 
Well No. 3, where i t can migrate t o other formations. 

I recommend t h a t Mewbourne not be granted an exception t o the 
s p e c i f i c p r o v i s i o n t h a t they perform remedial cement operations on 
the S p r i n k l e Federal Well No. 3, as contained w i t h i n s a i d Order No. 
R-10151. 

I f Mewbourne wishes t o pursue t h e i r request, I also recommend t h a t 
i t be done a t a De-Novo hearing before the f u l l Commission. 



10/4/94 

B i l l : 

I am forwarding t h i s request from Mewbourne f o r your review. This 
i s a f o l l o w up request t o the w a t e r f l o o d order Jim wrote and we 
r e v i s e d . Mewbourne seeks t o de l e t e the requirement t h a t they r e -
cement the S p r i n k l e Federal Well No. 3, which was r e q u i r e d by 
D i v i s i o n Order No. R-10151. This request i s based upon geologic 
c o n s i d e r a t i o n s . This probably should have been handled a t the de-
novo hearing, but i t s up t o you. 

D 
t I. 7 ~, , . 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 7698 

TYLER, TEXAS 75711 

903 - 561-2900 

FAX 903 - 561-1870 

September 27, 1994 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
P.O. Box 2088 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
Attn: David Catanach 

Dear Mr. Catanach: 

We are i n r e c e i p t of a l e t t e r from Mr. J e r r y Sexton to myself dated 
August 19, 1994, which addresses s t i p u l a t i o n s f o r the referenced. 
I n the body of s a i d l e t t e r i t i s documented t h a t you w i l l make the 
determination concerning the i n j e c t i o n of water o f f s e t t o the 
referenced w e l l . I n p a r t i c u l a r , i n j e c t i o n w i l l occur through the 
Walker Federal Well No. 1 and the Federal "E" Well No. 8. 

At t h i s time we are ready t o begin working on the conversion of 
sa i d Walker and Federal "E" w e l l s t o i n j e c t i o n . I t would be 
appreciated i f we might have your determination concerning the 
referenced a t your e a r l i e s t convenience. I have enclosed both our 
l e t t e r t o Mr. Sexton dated J u l y 26, 1994, as w e l l as s a i d l e t t e r 
from Mr. Sexton dated August 19, 1994. 

There i s one item i n Mr. Sexton's l e t t e r of August 19, 1994, we 
would l i k e t o c l a r i f y . Mr. Sexton documents the p o s s i b i l i t y of 
pressu r i n g up the Penrose formation. We do not t h i n k t h i s w i l l 
happen as the Walker i n j e c t o r i s not completed i n the Penrose and 
the Federal "E" i n j e c t o r i s mapped w i t h zero pay i n the Penrose. 

We appreciate your c o n s i d e r a t i o n i n t h i s matter. I f you have any 
questions please contact me at (903) 561-2900. 

Re: S p r i n k l e Federal #3-E 
Sec. 26, T18S, R32E 
D i v i s i o n Order R-10151 

Sincerely, 

Kevin Mayes, P.E 
Proj e c t Engineer 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE 

BRUCE KING 
GOVERNOR 

August 19, 1994 POST OFFICE BOX 1980 
HOBBS. NEW MEXICO 88241-1980 

[505)393-6161 

Kevin Mayes 
Mewbourne O i l Company 
P. 0. Box 7693 
Ty l e r , Texas 75711 

Re: S p r i n k l e Federal #3-E, Sec 26, T18S, R32E 
D i v i s i o n Order R-10151 

Dear Mr. Mayes: 

The i n f o r m a t i o n you have submitted on the above referenced w e l l 
i n d i c a t e s the p o s s i b i l i t y t h a t t h i s w e l l could be a problem by 
pressuring up the Penrose formation. 

We are sending your l e t t e r of request and a l l i n f o r m a t i o n regarding 
t h i s w e l l t o David Catanach, the Examiner o r i g i n a t i n g Order P-
10151. 

U n t i l such time as Mr. Catanach makes a determination as t o any 
work r e q u i r e d on t h i s w e l l , we request t h a t you r e f r a i n from 
i n j e c t i n g i n t o the Walker Federal Well No. 1 and the Federal "E" 
Well No. 8. 

I f you have any questions, please f e e l f r e e t o c a l l . 

Very t r u l y yours 

•Jerry ^ x t o n 
Supervisor, D i s t r i c t I 

JS: bp 

cc: David Catanach 
F i l e 

SI ON 

= DRUG FREE=== 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 7698 

TYLER, TEXAS 75711 

903 - 561-2900 

FAX 903 - 561-1870 

July 26, 1994 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
P.O. Box 1980 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 
Att n : Jerry Sexton 

Re: Findings 11 and 12 
NMOCD Division Order R-10151 
Querecho Plains Queen 
Associated Sand Unit 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Sexton: 

This l e t t e r i s sent i n response to our meeting of Friday, July 22, 
1994. I n said meeting, Kelly Ryan of our Hobbs Office, you and I 
discussed the technical merits of the referenced findings. A copy 
of the referenced order was supplied to you at said meeting but i f 
you require a d d i t i o n a l copies please l e t me know. The following 
represents the Mewbourne O i l Company proposal concerning the 
Sprinkle Federal Well No. 3. 

I t i s proposed that no work i s required on the Sprinkle Federal 
Well No. 3 i n that t h i s w e l l i s outside the geologic zero l i n e . 
Enclosed are net thickness above the w a t e r - o i l contact isopach maps 
for your review. I t can be seen said Sprinkle well i s interpreted 
having zero feet of net pay i n the Queen and two feet of pay i n the 
Penrose. However, the Penrose i n said Sprinkle well i s interpreted 
as a separate "pod" of sand deposition. There are two wells 
interpreted with zero feet of net pay between said Sprinkle we l l 
and the corresponding o f f s e t i n j e c t o r s . 

I f you are i n concurrence with t h i s proposal we would appreciate 
your auth o r i t y to i n j e c t i n t o the Walker Federal Well No. 1 and 
Federal "E" Well No. 8 at your e a r l i e s t convenience. We appreciate 
your consideration i n t h i s matter. I f you have any questions please 
contact me at the above phone number or Kelly Ryan at (505) 393-
5905. 



Sincerely, 

Kevin Mayes, W.E 
Project Engineer 

Ken Calvert 
Kelly Ryan 
Jim Bruce 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE 8 52 

BRUCE KING 
GOVERNOR 

Augus t . I y , 1 994 POST OFFICE BOX 19B0 
HOBBS. NEW MEXICO 88341 -1980 

(505)393-6161 

Kevin Mayes 
Mewbourne O i l Company 
P. O. Box 7698 
Ty l e r , Texas 75711 

Re: S p r i n k l e Federal #3-E, Sec 26, T18S. R32E 
Di v i s i o n 0rder F-10151 

Dear Mr, Mayes: 

Tb e i fi f o r mat i on vou h a ve s u bro i T. t. e 6 ne abov** 
i n d i c a t e s the p o s s i b i l i t y t h a t t h i s w e l l could be -t y. r--. 
p ressuring up the Penrose formation. 

We are sending your l e t t e r of request and a l l Information r 
t h i s w e l l to David Catanach, the Examiner o r i g i n a l ; i no c 
10151. 

• b J em bv 

ugard i.tig 
•rder B-

H n t i l such time as Mr, Catanach makes a det e r m i n a t i o n as to anv 
work r e q u i r e d on t h i s w e l l , we request, t h a t you. r e f r a i n from 
i n j e c t i n g i n t o the Walker Federal Well No. 1 and the Federal "E" 
Well No. 8. 

Tf you have any questions, please f e e l f r e e t o c a l l . 

V e r y t r u. 1 y yours 

oi CONSERVATION DIVISION 

•ex ton 
S u p e r v i s o r , D i s t r i c t I 

JS : bp 

David 0atanach 
F i l e 

'DRUG FREE: 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 7698 

TYLER, TEXAS 75711 

903 - 561-2900 

FAX 903 - 561-1870 

July 26, 1994 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
P.O. Box 1980 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 
Attn: Jerry Sexton 

Re: Findings 11 and 12 
NMOCD Division Order R-10151 
Querecho Plains Queen 
Associated Sand Unit 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Sexton: 

This l e t t e r i s sent i n response to our meeting of Friday, July 22, 
1994. I n said meeting, Kelly Ryan of our Hobbs Office, you and I 
discussed the technical merits of the referenced findings. A copy 
of the referenced order was supplied to you at said meeting but i f 
you require a d d i t i o n a l copies please l e t me know. The following 
represents the Mewbourne O i l Company proposal concerning the 
Sprinkle Federal Well No. 3. 

I t i s proposed that no work i s required on the Sprinkle Federal 
Well No. 3 i n that t h i s w e l l i s outside the geologic zero l i n e . 
Enclosed are net thickness above the w a t e r - o i l contact isopach maps 
for your review. I t can be seen said Sprinkle we l l i s interpreted 
having zero feet of net pay i n the Queen and two feet of pay i n the 
Penrose. However, the Penrose i n said Sprinkle w e l l i s inte r p r e t e d 
as a separate "pod" of sand deposition. There are two wells 
int e r p r e t e d w i t h zero feet of net pay between said Sprinkle we l l 
and the corresponding o f f s e t i n j e c t o r s . 

I f you are i n concurrence w i t h t h i s proposal we would appreciate 
your a u t h o r i t y to i n j e c t i n t o the Walker Federal Well No. 1 and 
Federal "E" Well No. 8 at your e a r l i e s t convenience. We appreciate 
your consideration i n t h i s matter. I f you have any questions please 
contact me at the above phone number or Kelly Ryan at (505) 393-
5905. 



Sincerely, 

Kevin Mayes, P-'.E. 
Project Engineer 

cc: Ken Calvert 
Kelly Ryan 
Jim Bruce 

V 
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Submit S Copies 
Appropriate District Oflicc 
niSTRicr i 

P.O. Uox 1980. Hobbs, NM 88240 

DISTRlCXn 
I'.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, N M 88210 

DISTRJCUU1 
IIXX) Kiu Uratos Rd., Altec, NM 87410 
I. 

Slate of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals ami Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Dox 2088 

Sania Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE AND AUTHORIZATION 
TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS 

Form C-104 
KevlMd 1-1-89 
Sec Instruction! 
at HoUom of Page 

Operator 

Mewbourne O i l Company 
"Will AI'l~No. 
3 0 - 0 2 5 - 29616 

Address 

P. O. Box 7698, Tyler, Texas 75711 
Reason's) foe Piling (Cluck proper box) 
New Well D 
Rccomplcllon 
Change ia Opentor • 

Change in Transporter of: 

Oil • Dry Gas n 
Citiiiglieail On [̂ ] (.'uiuicnaale [ | 

Other (I'Uase explain) 

Change Well Name. 
E f f e c t i v e Date: November 1, 1993 
Old Name: Sprinkle Federal #3 

If change of operator give name 
and address of previoua operator 

II. DESCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEASE 
Lease Name / 

QPBSSU 1 2 F ^ ^ 
Well No. 

r? 
Pool Name, Including Formation 
Querecho Plains - Upper Bone 

Spring 

Kind of Lease 
• • I Federal 4 NM 

Location 

Unit Letter E ' 2310 . Peel Prom The N o r t h Line and 3 3 0 . Feet From The . West .Line 

Section 26 Township 1 8 - S O U t h R.nge 3 2 ~ E a s t t NMPM, L e a County 

III. DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OIL AND NATURAL CAS 
Name of Aulliorizcd Transporter of Oil or Condensate , . 
Koch S e r v i c e , I n c . 

Address (dive adtlrcxs lo which approved copy of this form if lo be sent) 
Box 1558, B r e c k e n r i d g e , Texas 76024 

Name of Authorized Transporter of Casinghead (Jas m or Dry Gas | 1 
GPM Gas C o r p o r a t i o n 

Address ((live address lo which approved copy of this form is lo be tent) 
B a r t l e s v i l l e , Oklahoma 74004 

If well produces oil or liquids, | Unit | Sec.- j'lwp. | Kge. 
{ive location of UnU. | M | 2 3 | 1 8 S | 3 2 E 

Is gas actually connected? | When 7 
Y e s | 

If thia production la commingled with that Irom any other lease or pool, give commingling oider number: 
IV. COMPLETION DATA 

|OilWell ' | Gas Well 
Designate Type of Completion - (X) | i 

New Well | Wcxkover | Deepen | Plug Hack |sime Res'v |>iif Res'v 

1 1 1 1 1 
Dale Spudded Dale Corn|>l. Ready lo Piod. Total T>C|>lh P. U.T.I). 

Elcvauoos (DF, RKB, KT, CH, etc.) Name of Producing Fomiation Top Oil/Oas Pay Tubing Depth 

Perforations Depth Casing Shoe 

HOLE SIZE 
11JJDIN!5I.CA.SING_A2IO CRMnjN n̂NO_RBC^RD_ 

CASING & TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT 

V . T E S T D A T A A N D R E Q U E S T F O R A L L O W A B L E 
OIL WELL (T«jt must be after recovery of total volume of load oil and mutt M equal lo or exceed lop allowable for this depth or be for full 74 hours.) 
Dale First New Oil Run To Tank Date of Test Producing Melhod (Flow, pump, gas lift, etc.) 

Length of Test IXtbing Pleasure Casing Pressure Choke Size 

Actual Prod. During Test Oil • Dbls. Water • Dbls. Gas- MCF 

GAS WELL 
Actual Plod. Test - MU7D Length of Teat libit. Condensate/MMCF Gravity of Condensate 

resting Method (p'aat, back pr.) Tubing Pressure (Shut-in) Casing Pits sure (Shut-in) Choke Size 

VI. OPERATOR CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 
1 heicby certlfy^hal the rules and regulations of Hie Oil Conservation 
Divisiofiiiave been complied with and that die information given above 
is Uue^andaamplelc lo thiubctt of my knowledge and belief. , 

Signature / / / / 
/Gay Ion/Thompson, Enqr / /Oprns . S e c r e t a r y 

Printed {4arhc Title 

O c t o b e r 2 7 . 1993 ( 9 0 3 , 5 6 1 - 2 9 0 0 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
NOV 04 1993 

Onto Apprnvfirt 

° y ORIGINAL SIGNED BY JEPRY SEXTON 
DISTRICT 1 SUPERVISOR 

Titlo 
V W -I- 1 f -A- ^ ^ -J \ ^ \J —1 ] ~* \J J . *~ ^ \J \J 

Dale Telepltoiie No. 

INSTRUCTIONS: litis form is to be fileti in compliance with Rule 1104 

1) Request for allowable for newly drilled or deepened w e u must be accompanied by tabulation of deviation tests taken in accordance 
with Rule 111. 

2) All sections of tbis form must be filled out for allowable on new and recompleted wells. 
3) Fill out only Sections 1.11, III. and VI for changes of orator, well name or number, transporter, or other such changes. 
4) Separate Form C-104 must be filed for each ptx)l in multiply completed wells. 



F o r m i l M l - 5 

( J u n e I W O ) 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SliUUttY MOTiCES ANO h tPu t i . : > ON Wit.LLS 
Do not use this lorrn tur proposals to drill ut to deepen or reentry to a dlderent reservoir. 

Use "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT—" for such proposals 

F O R M APPROVED 
Budget l i u r c tu No . ICXH-Ot l l 

Expires: Ma rch 11.1991 

i . Lease Designation and Serial Na. 

NM-40452 
6. I f Indian, Allotice or Tr ibe Name 

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE 
7. I f Unit or C A , Agreement Designation 

I . Type of Wel l 

I Well Oliver 
B, Wel l Name and No . 

2. Name of Operator 

Mewbourne O i l Company 
Spr ink le F edera l *3 

3, AtJJrcifc and Tclepttoivc Nu. 

P. O. Box 7698, T y l e r , Texas 75711 (903) 561-2900 

9. API Well No. 

30-025-29616 

4. Uwatiun u l Wel l (Footage. Sec , T . , R., M . , or Survey Description) 

2310' FNL & 330' FWL of Sec. 26, Tl8S-r32E £6m/r- £ 

10. Field and Pool, or Binloratorv A t e * 
Querecho P l a i n s . . 
TOpper Bone Spring) 

11. County or Parish, Stale 

L e a , New Mexico 

t i . CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(s) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA 

T Y P E O F S U B M I S S I O N T Y P E O F A C T I O N 

Notice of Intent 

H Subsequent Repon 

• Final Abandonment Notice 

• Abandonment 

Recomplclion 

f u g g i n g Back 

Casing Repair 

Altering Casing Conversion lo Injection 

Bother Change of Operator • D i t p O M w „ „ 

• Change of Plans 

New Construction 

Non-Routine Fracturing 

Water Shut-Off 

(Kale. Hcpufl rrlull i ul multiple camplclMi* ft* Writ 
('ompUnuit tfl Kef umplctiu* McpiMl ami I of laim 1 

I ) . Describe 1'iopotcd o i Completed Operations (Clearly Slate all pertinent details, and give pertinent dales, including estimated dale o f starling any proposed work. I f wel l is directionally dr i l led, 
give subsurface locatiuns and measured and true vertical depths for all markers and tones pertinent lo this wo rk . ) * 

Mewbourne O i l Company assumed operations of the above referenced w e l l 
from Marathon O i l Company, P. O. Box 552, Midland, Texas 79702, 
e f f e c t i v e December 1, 1992. 

Approved by 
Conditions of approval, i f any. 

f N J 

g g g u L s T a " ? a n y ^ ^ i : ; , : " s , ' ; u , ! s d i " I r ^ , " ' ' ' l " " W " * ' y W M , M > A C ' " " » * > " * " » " X ' » ' " • *> >»nen,s 



Submit 5 Copies 
Appropriate District Office 
DmTUCT I 
P.O. Box 1980, Hobbt. NM 88240 

prsTRicrn 
P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210 

DismcLni 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd, Aztec, NM 87410 

I. 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE AND AUTHORIZATION 
TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS 

Well API No. 

30-025-29616 

Form C-104 
Revised 1-1-89 
Set Instructions 
at Bottom of Page 

Operator 
Mewbourne O i l Company 

Address 
P. O. Box 7698, Tyler, Texas 75711 

Rcason(s) for Filing (Check proper box) 
New Well • 
Recompletion 
Change in Operator 

Change in Transporter of: 
Oil • Dry Gas • 
Casinghead Gas Q Condensate l~l 

TJ Other (Please explain) 

E f f e c t i v e December 1, 1992 

if changed operator give name Marathon O i l Company, P. O. Box 552, Midland, Texas 79702 
and address of previous operator . E ± S — — 

II. DESCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEASE ._ 
Lease Name 

Sprinkle Federal 
Well No. 

3 
Pool Name, Including Formation (Upper Bone 

Querecho Plains Spring) 
Kind of Lease 

jfiWH Federal OXfiOC 
Lease No. 

NM-40452 
Location 

Unit Letter . 2 3 1 0 pee, From The N o r t h U n t a n d 3 3 0 Feet 

Section 2 6 Township 18S Range 32E , NMPM, 

From The. 

Lea 

West .Line 

County 

1TI. DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OIL AND NATURAL GAS 
Name of Authorized Transporter of Oil ^ or Condensate | j 

Scurlock Permian Corporation 
Address (Give address lo which approved copy of this form is to be sent) 

Box 4648, Houston, Texas 77210 
Name of Authorized Transporter of Casinghead Gas H or Dry Gas | | 

GPM Gas Corporation 
Address (Give address lo which approved copy of this form is lo be sent) 

B a r t l e s v i l l e , Oklahoma 79762 
If well produce* oil or liquids, | Unit | Sec I Twp. | Rge. 

pveicouodrfuitki. E 1 26 1 18SI 32E 
It gat actually connected? | When ? 

Yes | 
If thit production it commingled with thai from any other lease or pool, give commingling order number 
IV. COMPLETION DATA 

| Oil Well | Gas Well 
Designate Type of Completion - (X) j j 

New Well | Workover | Deepen | Plug Back |same Res'v piff Res'v 

1 1 1 1 1 
Dale Spudded Date Compl. Ready to Prod. Total Depth P.B.T.D. 

Elevations (DF. RKB. RT. CR. etc.) Name of Producing Formation Top Oil/Gas Pay Tubing Depth 

Perforations Depth Casing Shoe 

TUBING, CASING AND CEMENTING RECORD 
HOLE SIZE CASING & TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT 

V. T E S T DATA AND R E Q U E S T FOR A L L O W A B L E 

OIL WELL (Test must be after recovery cf total volume of load oil and must be equal to or exceed lop allowable for this depth or be for full 74 hours.) 
Date First New Oil Run To Tanlc Date of Test Producing Method (Flow, pump, gas lift, etc.) 

Length of Test Tubing Pressure Casing Pressure Choke Size 

Actual Prod. During Test Oil - Bbls. Water-Bbls. , Gas-MCF 

GAS WELL 
Actual Prod. Test - MCF/D Length of Test Bbls. Condensate/MMCF Gravity of Condenuie 

resting Method (pilot, back pr.) Tubing Pressure (Shut-in) Casing Pressure (Shut-in) Choke Size 

VL OPERATOR CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 
! hereby certify that the rules and regulations of the Oil Conservation 
DivisjetUiave been comjSlTed with and ftaphc^nfonnalion riven above 
it tptê nd complete t*Vthe best̂ oLmy hrfjwledge and belirf< 

Signature "^yf 
GayIon T h o m p s o n , E n q r ^ O p r n s . S e c r e t a r y 
Printed Uimc ^ Title 
December 14, 1992 (903) 561-2900 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Data Approved DEC 17 '99 

Ry ORIGINAL M9NID BY JERRY SEXTON 
DISTRICT 1 SUPERVISOR 

Title 
Date Telephone No. 

INSTRUCTIONS: This form is to be filed in compliance with Rule 1104 
1) Request for allowable for newly drilled or deepened well must be accompanied by tabulation of deviation tests taken in accordance 

with Rule Ul . 
2) All sections of this form must be filled out for allowable on new and recompleted wells, 
3) Fill out only Sections I, II, III, and VI for changes of operator, well name or number, transporter, or other such changes. 
4) Separate Form C-104 must be filed for each pool in multiply completed wells. 



Submit 3 Cones 
Appropriata District Office 
DISTRICT I 

P.O. Box 19*0, Hobbt, NM 88240 

DISTRICT II 
P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 8S210 
DISTRICT m 
1000 Rio Baan Rd, Aztec, NM S7410 

I. 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Deparu— ît 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE AND AUTHORIZATION 
TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS 

Form C-104 
Revised 1-1 89 
See Instructions 
at Bottom of Page 

-r 

Well AM Wa 
10-025-29616 Marathon Oil Company 

Address 
P. O. Box 552, Midland. Texas 79702 

Reasoo(i) for Filing (Cluck proper box) 
New Well • 

• 
Change is Opentor • 

"O Other (Please explain) 
Change is Transporter of: 

Oil H Dry Gas • 
Cuinghead Gas C Cc&Assaste d 

If change of operator give name 
and adaraa of previous operator 

H. DESCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEASE 
Leas* Name 

Sprinkle Federal 
Weil No. 

3 
Pod Name, Including Formation Upper 
Querecho Plains, Bone Spring 

Kind of Lease 
Stale, Federal or Fee 

Lease Na 

IhkfaMar E 2310 TW Pmm Th* N o r t h lifMand 330 Feel Fmm The W e s t tine 

Section. ?fi Township IflR Ranae V F . .NMPM. T\P* County 

m. DESIGNATION OF TRANSPORTER OF OIL AND NATU1 EtALGAS 
Name of Authorized Transporter of Oil prr-i or Condensate ,—, 

Permian SCUrtlOCK PEAMlAN CORP EFF 9-1-91 
Addreu (Give address to which approved copy of thit form is lob* sent) 
P. O. Box 838, Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Name of Authorized Transporter C/Casinghead Gat f"Y~| or Dry Gaa | | c 
Phillips (pC yiaxJL QPMOas Corporation mm 

idress to which approved copy ef thu form it lob* sent) 
W&m,y<3$ek§%\2 Texas 79762 

If wall produces oil cr liquids, <f | Unit | Sac |Twp. | Rge. 
pve location of tanks. E j 26 j 18 j 32 

Is gas actually connected? | When 7 
Y e s . | 

If this production is commingled with that from any other lease or pool, give """•"••g""g order number: 
IV. C O M P L E T I O N DATA 

|OilWeU | Gas Well 
Designate Type of Completion - (X) j j 

New Well | Workover | Deepen | Plug Back |Same Res'v piff Res'v 

1 1 1 1 1 
Datt Spudded Date Compl. Ready to Prod Total Depth P.B.T.D. 

Elevation* (DF, RKB, RT, GR, *te.) Name of Producing Formation Top Oil/Gas Pay Tubing Depth 

Perf orations Depth Casing Shoe 

TUBING, CASING AND CEMENTING RECORD 
HOLE SIZE CASING A TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT 

V. T E S T DATA AND R E Q U E S T F O R A L L O W A B L E 
OIL WELL (Test mutt be after recovery cf total volume of load oil and mutt be equal to or exceed top allowable for thit depth or be for full 24 hours.) 
Date Fust New Oil Run To Tank Date of Test Producing Method (Flow, pump, gas lift, etc.) 

Length of Test Tubing Pressure Casing Pleasure Choke Size 

Actual Prod During Tea Oil-BUs. Water-Bbls. Gat- MCF 

GAS WELL 
Actual Prod. Test - MCF/D Length of Test Bbls. Condensste/MMCF Gravity of Condensate 

resting Melhod (pitot, back pr.) Tubing Presauie (Shut-in) Casing Pressure (Shut-in) Choke Size 

VL OPERATOR CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 
I hereby certify that tbe rules and regulations of the Oil Conservation 
Division have been complied with and that the utfesnation given above 
is true and complete to the best of my knowledge aad belief. 

Bagwell, Engineering Technician 
Printed Name Tale 
1/22/91 (9151 682-1626 

Date Telephone No. 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Date Approved JAN % 5 1991 

By /* Eddie W. Seay 
: .. . . "̂ 

Title. 

INSTRUCTIONS: This form is to be filed in rosnpliance with Rule 1104 
1) Request for allowable for newly drilled or deepened well must be accompanied by tabulation of deviation tests taken in accordance 

with Rule 111. 
2) All tactions of this form must be filled out for allowable on new and recompleted wells. 
3) Fill out only Sections L H HL and VI for changes of operator, well name or number, transporter, or other such changes. 
4) Separate Form C-104 must be filed for each pool in multiply completed wells. 



ICXi 
Office 

P.O. Box 19S0. Hobbt, NM SS240 

DISTRICT B 
P.O. Drawer DD, Atlanta, NM 8S210 
DlSTEldiH 
1000 Rio Biases KaV, Aztec, NM 17410 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Dept*. «nt 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE AND AUTHORIZATION 
TO TRANSPORT OIL AND NATURAL GAS 

Well AH Na 

Farea C-104 
Revised M-» 
SwlMtTtMtlM 
at Bottosa of Pag* 

Operator 
Marathon Oil Company 30-025-29616 

Address 
P. O. Box 552. Midland. Texas 79702 

"Ll Other (PUam explain) ReaeooXt) for Filing (Check proper box) 
New WeU • 

• 
ChanawiaTiaeaportarof: 

Oil • Dry Get • 
Get • Coadeetete • 

If 
and 

five ttfltnt 
TXO Production Coxixjration. 415 W. W a l l . Su i t e 900. Mirn*nri. Tsyas 7Q7ni 

IL DESCRIPTION OF WELL AND LEASE 
Luse Nanus 

Sprinkle Federal 
WeUNa 

3 

Pool Neme, Iactudiag For iiimirsi Upper 

Ouerecho Plains Bone Spring 
Kind of Lease 
State, Federal or Fee 

Leate Na 

Locatioa 

I M> letter E 2310 I W PmnTK. N o r t h l i . n l 3 3 0 WPRT-

Stcttoa 26 Towashie 18 -S Ranta 3 2 - E .NMPM. County 

D3. DESllatttTlON OFTRA^SPORTER OF OIL AND NATURAL OAS 
Name of Atabntfted Transporter of Oil 
Koch Oil Company 

Addrett (Gim addrett lo which epmumdeopy ct thm farm it tab* tem) 

P.O. Box 1558. Breckenridqe. Texas 76024 G3 
Mima nf rnalwrlTsr) Treaipnner nf "t̂ aaheart flu 
Phillips 66 Natural Gas 

C 3 or Dry Gat | | Address (Gim addrett lo which appromd copy of thm fbrmkio be tem) 
4001 Penbrook. Odessa. Texas 79762 

I 
1 

If well products) oB or fcpids, 
p ve locatioa of taaks. . ' ^ E j ^ j ^ l S , 1 32* Ugasactualy 

Yes 
When? 

If this psoducboa is cniisia'egUil'wnh that from aay othar lease or pooL give commingling order 
IV. COMPLETION DATA 

lOUWell | Gas WeU 
Designate Type of G>nsplerion - (X) j j 

Ntsw WeU | Woricover | Dttpta | Plug Back |Saa» RMV )3tlY Res'v 

i i i i i 
Data Spt*ftfrH DeuCompL Reedy to Prod. Total Depth PATJ). 

Elevations (DP, RKB, RT, GR, etc.) niini GLT r luuucng ruRMewB Top Oil/Gas Pay Tubing Depth 

i eiiuiaDoaa Depth Casing Shoe 

TUBING. CASINO AND CEMENTING RECORD 
HOLE SIZE CASING t TUBING SIZE DEPTH SET SACKS CEMENT 

V. TEST DATA AND REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE 
OIL WELL (Test mutt be after recovery cf total volume of load oU ami mat be equal to or exceed top aUowabUfiir thit depth or befarfldl 24 howt.) 
Dels Hnt New Oil Rua To Tank Date of Teat Producing Method (Flow, pump, gat lift, etc.) 

Length of Teat Tubing Presauie Casing Pressure Choke Size 

Actual Prod. During Test Oil-Bbls. Water-Bbls. Gas-MCF 

GAS WELL 
Actual Prod. Test • MCFD Length of Test BMS. CoadseMeavMMCF Gravity of Coadeaaate 

resting Method (pilot, beckpr.) Tubing Pratsu ie (Shut-a) Casing Pressure (snut-tn) Choke Sixe 

VL OPERATOR CERTIFICATE OF CONffUANCE 
I hereby cerury that Ihe rulee aad ngulatioas of e»e C4 Conservation 
Divuioa have been cornptied with a 
is trot and muskets to the beat of my I 

Sigaature 
Carl A. Bagwell 

Prasad Name 
1/8/91 

Data 

Engineering Technician 
Title 

t9151682-1636 
Telephone No. 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

gflN 1 7 1991 Date Approved 

R v ORIGINAL &QU£is a-; i a g R Y SSXTOM 
y : i ̂ tevwoR 

Title 

INSTRUCTIONS: This form is to be filed in contpliance with Rule 1104 
1) Request for allowable for newly (killed or deepened well must be accompanied by tabulation of deviation tests taken in accordance 

with Rule 111. 
2) All sections of dus form most be filled out for allowable on new and recompkted wells. 
3) Fill out only Sections L H m, and VI far changes of operator, well name or number, transporter, or other such changes. 
4) Separate Form C-104 must be filed for each pool in multiply completed wells. 
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t t v 

OIL CCNSriKVATION GOV.MIU'.'.lO.V 

SFP 2 3 1flRR t n 

0p?:.j agn 6 d J f f i-
r*nrj-KaUtz T I T U f£ Geologist 

Thla foii i i l» to l.o Mli ' i l \ i \ f«i«r>Ui»tf»> wi th m n . r. I 104. 

1( l l i l n In i i ." |i |««t fur all i iv. i .Mn f«ir * i f w l v i l i l l l . I ••• I'.-r!«•«.. -' 
vuW, l ! i l •* I " H I i.i.ii-1 in i ' M i i ' i i ' l ' il I'V * '-ml.it l.-n i ( \\ i i . - .vl . 'M' r 
t. .«l-» l*.».*u i t . " > ' " l l I n ».« ••*•<•<. »< i ' U l t l i t " . -j 

A l l »••• t t , i i >•! i M - ' ' I ' . i I ' . ' " ! " l l ' " ' ' - " i ; ! t " l y t I . I ' i . H - ' ;j 
( I I I ' • | | i \ t l . l . l I - ' '.>' I <••••• I 

l t i i . .u i •. .»!/ : U..H-. I . t i . I l l , ••««» v | . i n r i i t i . v n . . " ' 



11 r , i 11 I I 1111 i - " i 

! . A l l I A I • 

i Vi.if.v. . . v..:v 
11.t.l'<:.:.• .- . / - . . ^ . - i i 
i.v.iVti i i r r K . r . '.?.••!.•;*•;<•.: 

O A S -
i n A i n r o n i r n 

lilMTI AT CHI • 

I ' I I I ' I I / . I iv>11 u i I ' i r . r . 

. . . l l l - . V M . : i . • 1 ' U l i l l . l I U I M i t % t , \ ( 1 1 . 1 1 1 . " . H . ' . M I M I 

' . IU.i . ; l) l . : ; i \ AU.OYiAlJU: 
.' '• -;v.:' ' • , ; ^ A i m " : 

AUTlio.'il/ATIO.'l TO TK'AI IISI'UIJT OIL'ASH. MAI UK'AL. OAS . 

•TXO Production Corp. 
. ' . . i l * * . - ! 

900 Wilco Bldg. Midland, TX. 79701 

i r - * v . ' „ ; \ [ j 0 ' . ' im j -> I n T i c : t r r " i " ' 

U r c ' r | > ! e l l n ' < f ~ ] O i l [ X ) D i y O u f ^ J 

r i . - i r t j . * In C - r . - i r - l . i . - Q ] C -n i . ' i , r <•-. I C i - Q C " :i<l-r> l [ "•'") 

I i i . . . i : • i I I i 
. . , . . , - .» . • , I I : / 1 ; . > > : a . . . . f 

I . I I - . I l » . I - l l . ' . 

Oil'fi (t'ltmt 11 fin in) 

e f f e c t i v e May 1, 1988 

eh.ii ' .r ,- of nv.'nrr «!i ip f . ivc noir.o 
i d . i d d r c t n of ( T f i i o u a owner 

!"..s{:.'urT!o:: ov-' wn.i, AN;? I I:ASK 
_c ' , * - i - l i . C i n . j 

S p r i n k l e Federa l 

'.•.'oil . ' I T . !»'..>: ; . * I .T.L- . I . - . c i v i l e - ; l ' c : / . - . - i : o : i 

Querecho P l a i n s (U.Bone Sprir i ffV Gij-iif, rr.ifi-.ii ec r»t 

U f . l t l . c i i c r 

L l n i c t S ^ c l l s n 2 6 T c w v M r 1 8 - S 

3210 r c < ! , rio.-nTho Nor th „ o n 330 

n.̂ r.c-. 32-E 

l " r i l Trc 

. s-MrM. Lea 

.Federa.L. 

, Tho West 

Cr . : - . 

;!-:r̂ Gr\'AT;o:t o:-" TUANSPonrnn OF oiL_A.*»n N'AT-:r..u. OAS 
'»CI.-.< o l A u i : - . ; : ; i r . | Tf sr.cpvitcr e! C i l K j J O I Cor.-Jc:-.-isis (_J 

JM Petroleum CorpT 

AoJ:ci5 (Ctvt flrfu'roji f.i U.SK-A n,-.jifai-»i COJiy o/ lAi.i /or.a n .-^ Lt tent) 

75201 
Cc.T.i c i ,\yl>.i.-:.-.ra T i B r . j ; c : ; c r o i r.'.r.^'r.szrl (.'.--.» 0 :y Cl -

Ph illips Petroleum CorP-kUTVtl }&A^ 
' U n l i , 5 o : . 1 T\> p. ' i ' .^c. 

E ' 26 j 18-S • 32-E 

?QOn N Tm.,or I B T I P p-a l lac , T X . / a z u i -
j Acd:cjf. (Give ou'eVcjj to uAitl irpjijcii-cd copy oj Rn /O-M M <O ir n n ) 

P h i l l i p s ~- Bldg. B A r t l e v i l l e , 0k. 74004 

! w e l l pc-Jur.cf o i l ct U ^ - J U J , 
; ivt- Ic-coilon cf ICi ' . ls . 

!-j ? i i OTluoIly ec.if.ocu--? 

t h i s p r s d ' . i c l i c n i s corr.r.iir.;;'.eel v . ' i ih Sii.M fro.-.i c n / otfctr Icr.-.-- c: p o o l . Rive coir . ir . inj- . l i . - . j ; order r .u.xbcr: 

^c:.>'.'^K^:lG ,; D A T A 

h«rn 

Dcnifjn.V.c T)-pc of Consplition — (X) I 
Ol i Ii 1 O 

I 
. e l i f ICcw V.'oil 1 Vo.-V.ovcr 1 Uccr-< n | ' Hluij i l cc ' i ' E'li.-ff i-.?r.'v. I ' i : ' I . i ' . -

1 • i i i 

J i : : s; i : . -Cdtd •» . . . • 
i.-'.lo c- j .T.p! . i'.L-r,-.v lo i - r c ; . 

T c ' . n l D c p l h p.a.T.D. 

Jicv.iii-.-.a Cil,:-, (\-;l-.^< (r;y( ( . ^ c l C / c o ! r ' r ; J - j ^ l r . y rc . - . - . f : : ' . ' - ' TCP Oil/Ccj pay T c t l w i D c f - l h 

, c : ! c : o i i « n i l i c p t h C«-.3lr. l Ul-.co 

TU:.I::-., C.'.':::C, /.KM ci-.V.;-NTI!-!C. r<:ico;*.D 
uol.1.-: sir. C A S I N G f. T ' . ; 13 I N G . r . ' .E \ O C P T H G H T | S A C K 3 C i t M S M T 

i i 
i i 

-
i 

-

ri.-Vi' n/'.T/; Aii'D li.'iO.IJK'JT V'Lir* ALLOW A CLE (Ttn ,-.>n fc n'lc ftcei»«ry c/'/Wii/ i-c/i,-.» c/ .'cruf oi/ wait fcj c,i.i/10 c- a\-r<J .. 
i;;. \, t*»/< c>,-.-.\ c i< lrt f-.'A :i Kmn) 
5 J ! - I r i t s l l l f * C i l r r ; n T o T e n t s D . - U o( T e n I I'-rc.'.i-.ji.-.r; |.:ct.-.cJ (l-liw, rump, £zj l i f t , ( t i . ) 

.».-.,-lh o l T o j t ' i ' u l . l r .7 p :o i . i - . - r» C a . i l n - ; i> io3«u.-« , 

j 
Choic* ii'.m 

.ci-.-.-.; i ' r i - i l , U c ; t n j T * : l on • i.^.u. I V r i i o r - L i t i s . | 

.'.fi v.'-1,1. 
. c i n . i l I ' I O J . T o U - W C T A J I . n n j i h o l T c e l i , b U . C o n i o r . n 0 1 , v M M . ; f C r o v i t y c ! C : i . j n . i c ; . i 

" " < : i r ; i. ' . ' i f. j j I t i : , - i , < ;u->. j / . ; V i - i l r . ; I ' m i t \ j e ( . ' . l i u ' v - i r. ) C . ' u i i . j \ ' t « . \ , - : , ' < ( i . l m L - l n ) . C ! i o k « 51 u 

K!'.'i : r i C A T i : Oi* COMi'I.IA^C^: 

h r r r l - y r f r l l f y l ! t r | I'.-.s rw'.l-o nn-l r.- ;;n 1 , i 11,- an Ihc O i l C .-•:>.».• iv« I Inn 
i - . l«-;i Im v.. I . r n i i i » r ; i | l » . ' . o l i . i . .ml llsu (|-.| r-: rr . 1 1 . i , ' l v r r . 

..M-i- l a u , ; j t . n j o vt.'.-gilf tc In tl. .-i l - . - . i t >•( i:iy t.i .ov.l--i ' . , ;o . :n. i i . i . l l t l . 

~Jsir.».~<>.<~:) 
...-Jjxli.a...CaLLier— 

— .._.£agj.Deer. .As^J:— 
( i n ' . ) 

4-.U-.88 
(i >•••.•) 

O I L C C N S C K V i V n O N CO.V.MIL'.".IOM 

A I T ' K O V r . D 

i : v 

L.l i V rl. ( v^u....<>t 

APR 2 7 1988 10 

DISTRICT I SUPfiCVtiOJI 
Y I T L t ; 

TltU riMi.i U Li Oo (lliul t» ciiiKrlUtiCP v.ltli itm.r. no.'.. 
I I t l . l i i l» i i.».|.|.ii<» ( . i f » l l i i i . i . l . l « ( • ' ' « i f « v l v i l i l i l ' - l I M . ' - f . . . ^ 

V . . / H , I ' . i M I «»iii i ; i . t ! ' t i n ' . M ' n i i . i i l ' i l I'V « t . " n i l . i l l " i i i I l l . i n - .v i . 'C . 
l . - m - i l i l . i ' . n m i t l . " w v l l I n f.» • i . i i ' - . « • ' • i i U t . C l i t . 

A H i i . ' i l l - i . i i >•{ i ' i l -< I . i - . i M . ' i / I »••» M l l . i . l i . f i i ' . . i . ; l • l » l y I I . r i .UV 
I 111 I I i - i l i . >/ i .1.1 I - . ' i . i . r / I 1 / . . I I ' ' . t; 

I ' l l ! i l y !:... l l . - . . ' . I . I I . H I . P».> v ' ' " ' I . " ' . - -
v r - . l l i i . i i . . , . ' o i I . . . I . . I . . I . i - i I «.».... I i f »*•»»--« . I - - . - . . - " I . : . . . '»t<V 



• ' » . %'1 I »•» I " . » i • • • »W , 

•: - ' 
1 1 I 1111111 | I I I I I 

I I I / . IM' . • • 

• nd o r r K . i ; 
- •••• 

o n . : 
....-,,::. 
0 A 1 

• I ' d A T O M ' '• ' " 

H ' I I A 11> n ui cn: i: 

, , . III-.VI .• t< < \ ciit. < r.i r . i i t v A i i f . n r.i ii'Mi:/.!! -!!) 
- . . «i:(.:WI.'»l | :0!4 Al.l.OViAI'.LIi 

-.''v^-'•' • •• .. ••^•AIIIY \, ' .-y.' 
AI)Tlt()!jr/.ATIO;i TO TKAn.5l ,0!JT.()ll.. !Ai"». MA'UJKAl.. C.A5 . 

' ;- ' • •'.-'•'v -'.: v>-'V;:,v' .. • ; • , . ' 

11 1.., i S l l i l 
, \ i . | . - i . , . - . / ; , I I . ' / f . ' . / i : ; „ . , . ( ( 

I . I I - ' 11* . I -

A-..: •-

I ' J U . I • -. , ' 

' T X O P r o d u c t i t m Corp. V - • .-. «.••• 
Irei.n {<• 

900 W i l c o B l d g . M i d l a n d , TX. 79701 
it.v>(iriZTTiTin^ fOrc i [./.'fd //ct; 

a :c rn | . | c l l i / i i . , 

V. 7.1 In C ~ f ' " > • ' : • ( 

ci (I'lrnt t eifliiin) 

e f f e c t i v e May 1, 1988 

..ii'.,-,? of ov/n r r c I i i T c t\vc nnir.e 
l i v h l r c i n of p r e v i o u s U V . ' I K I 

si:::;i'T!ON or nr.ix AN:? u~ASK 
^ i ' ( I'lCintf 

Sprinkle Federal 

I No. I'-.o! N'liT.c, l .- .cl-Jir. ; t'c::.-.'Jllo:i 

Querecho P l a i n s (U.Bone Sprini^V"'' ' Fgrfpra l 

>: 11,rj c l Ui.-'im 

U r . l l L e t t e r • ; 3210 r e , ; ( r , 0 7 , Tho N o r t h L l l l o o n : i 

Lin- el S^cllsn 26 Tcmi'M.i 1 8 _ S n.ircn 32~E 

330 t > « l "rc.-.. Tho W e s t 

KMPM. Lea Cr. : - . l •• 

^GN'ATXO.V O:-' TRANSPOP.TE P* 0 7 OIL A .NO NATi:HA I . GAS 
K.i o l A u \ r . ; : ; i c : Trsi-.cptfticr c! O i l {^Q o t <-"cr. ie:-. iv ia |_JJ " r 

Scurlock O i l Comapny 
.-.n o i AvithoNr-r.-i 7 ;cr .» ;e : :<M'oi C--.i ir.q r .fzri Q - J o: D:y C = : 

Phillips Petroleum Corp. ^ ~n<cUL hl~dL^> 

AdJ:os5 ("Cue adSress t . i u . W A approved copy o/ ihis /nr.-n u ;s t c j f r i ; 

511 W.Ohio Suite 303 Midland, TX. 79701 
:o i r . ( C u e address to tvhtch ttpptcved copy o j / A n J-jrr.x n io t c J C : ; 

P h i l l i p s Bldg. BArtleville, Ok. 74004 

el l r roJuncf o i l cr Mq-jUa, 
L* 1: cm ior. o( icr .vJ . 

1 U n l l , 5 o = . [ T w p , ' I ' .ce. 

' E ' 26 j18-S • 32-E 
j i i i 

Is $zr. OTluoIly t ed? When 

•.is prodMclU .i \z con'.r.iir,:;!cd with lh.it from £;>/ oihsr lcr.','.' t ; pool, n i v e cotr.rr.iiif;lir.j; order number: 

:•!'.'Yjrriov '»ATA 
1 G l i v.TTTi n ^ ' l i v.eTi r ICow Wail ' Vo;Y.o-t~oi 1 Uecpcn ' Pluq i i c c i 1 £<:ir.c i* .cr . ' \ " . "Vi iT i". 

1 1 I i 
. : i ; i l i a a f. ' . i l t i CuiT.pl, Htiii;! ' / 10 r r ; : . Tc'.cil Doplh I'.a.T.o. 

»-«tie«3 ciw', UT, ct, ac.; ; . 'u-o ol Frcd-j- lr .y rc:.-.-.c;:on Tcp O l l / C c s F ' ly Tuc ln i j Dcf. ih 

.'cruiloi-.a l i c p l h C>-.3!.-.T Uhco 

TUr.li.'G, C' . ' , ' .< ' , A!.'I) C i:/.'.!:NTI!T"< RSC0:?D 

noi.'.-: sir.--: CASINT. r< T1.;::i.'.'G F. O l I f T H S K T G A C K 3 CC. '- ' r tMT 

i 
DATA A'VJ.) ll.'iOfJK'JT '.'O?* ALLOWACI.C f l " ' - - ' con fc »eccu«>- e/ icx.:.' c/ ioarf oil, 

, V i 7 \ l I , <:''>".'- ,i 6 f i ; / " /•-•'• 

t l 6o e,L«il I J f f f « f f j 

•J Kl:-•:I ;,'cw CU hv:.-. To T f - ' l i s D.'lo o l V c u l lrre.!r.ci.-.r; l.iet.-.cJ (l-'kui, f.mp, li;:, etc.) 

-.,-th i i Te-it 'i 'ul.lr.7 prosnuro Conlri'; I'loiiuo t Choc* UU« 

i r t ; l , l j . : : l n j T«. : l on - Wotoc -L i t i s . | 

s v . i -LI , 
c i l I rod. T o v t - >.<Oi"AJ ! . i n ; i ! i o l To el Ubla . Conior.nci ,v>.! . ' . l - r C. 'ovliy i ! C e r . j t i . i j i a 

>: t r ; ! . ; i i r . . ;d f f i : v ( , l - ; i c l J ' J Vv.'.iii'. j i>(ns».. 'o ( M m U - i c ) C j u l i . g l'(i..l'ju.'« ( l . l i u t - l n ) C l . o l * S l i d 

; i cATi- ; OF co.v.i'LiA.'-.'CJ.*: 

rel .y r e r l l f y l!-,e| i ; . ; r i . ' l t o n iv l r ; ; M I nl 11-n« o f ihc O i l O v . n : r vc t Inn 
'.•..'. l i n v I n n . i . T - p l l . ' . : . v l i . i i . i .d | U « | I ' m l r . u : i - i : .1 , ' I H T , 
I- l : i l i , : 3 I . I K I C t ! , : ; i | f | r. lo th.-i I > • • I . - f •:>>• l;i ,ov. | .-i ' . , ;o 1..1.I l . r . l l c f . 

JixLia.. OaLLier-

4-1.2-88. 

f.Sl'..;...,n.r,J 

,E.agineer..As.sJ; — 

OIL CCNGCKVATION CO.V.MIliVilON 

A P P K O V C . D . H I l \ I t l I W U U — . I f 

l l V „ . 

T I T U l i 

T h l a l . ' i i i i I i t-> H l f i l I n r o : . « r l U i w r . w i t h ( t i n . e. n o t . 

I f t l . l i . |i> i (<••pii.nl f.M' n l l i . i . i l . l " ( » ' " "••"• ' Iv " l i l t l i - t 1.1 .' f i . - i . 
X' . 'cl l , l ! i h I <r,ii i . i . i i ' l I K I c.K n i ' . j i i . i i l . .1 I'V » I . ' m ' . . . I t - n ( f l l . 1 I . . V I . ' H -
I . i l l l r t . A H 1.11 wi - . l l I I I (.1 > «.•!•'•.ll' •' v . l t . t l . U l . C I I I . 

A H I J . ' I i t- . .11 i ' f i M ' i I - ( . . I 11.M/I I ' . i I H l ' i ' l "» ' • ' ' " i • ; l - i " t y 11. t 1 • - -
i l . l " i - i l i " >' i . i * l 1.1 . . i . c . i ' - f -1 ».-.-. 

1 11! . . . i t ...<!•/ !..,. U . . . . . I I , I I . 111. on-* v l <" ' ' \. ' . . i ' - ' . 



n . I< t • <•. | • i t • i . t .• i 

11r i 11 I I 1111 i ' i • 

M I i / , I I -

I I . r 

•n i» u i i I M ; 

I I A l l M ' O l t I I M 
t i l l . 

> l - 1 I I A I 1111 

• I U M I / . i i , , I I I I I i i r . i : 

i i i i i t . i 

I I I V< r : i . > l l I ' I i i l l . ( i .- p . l i c / A | 11 ; I i i . i •>.., .-,|( >i i 

(M.f,'JI.M ! < >U ALI n\;/.i'i.i; 
Af in 

At)fiio!:i/Ario;i TO iKA iwu i j r un. A,:. ; NAIUUAI . OAS 

TXO P r o d u c t i o n Corp. 

HI.., I ' . I » I 
. i , , ; , i i n : I i - h i M . I i 

I I I • I I y • | • | - | . ' , 

i ( v V , 5 . " f t l , - . ' , r t i i " 

r H'V*^(j ) [-i"f~l iTin- j j eoprr hot} 

f * V . ' n ' | 

I'J 
CK'Uigo I n T»c:irpr»r)r»r o f : 

• :1 • 
« • . ' • l i . i . . . . ' o 

K i r ; 7 1 In O ^ f ^ r M * ! . - • C ' n l : > ; h f o-l ( I i i f ) C r : . r l ' -n lCT; i» [ J :1 • 
« • . ' • l i . i . . . . ' o 

child,-;? of ow. ' i i r r s l i ip ."ive nnir.o 
it u<kl rc tn o/ p r e v i o u s uwucr 

"smn'TW.' o r VIFLT, AN;? U;ASK 
C.--I-J i . 'C i no 

S p r i n k l e Federal 

'."11 . " l o . ; i ' l .'i .".•'iir.c, I r . c l i :3 l r . ; f 'c: . ' . - .- i 

3 l]nf;rer,hn P.l a ins Springs.) 
'c:.'.-.-i>».'» T , •••'<r> c i L<-.i.-.o 

(Upper Bone 
%, . v S i l l * . To !oi i l cf F f 

Federal MM-4045 
ocullo: i 

Ur. l l l . c i i c r • X.21 n r»i riom Tha Nnr^h u n H 330 . rcci rrcn Tho We s t 

L l n i o t S e c t i o n 2 6 Tc-wi-.r-.lp 1 8 - S n-ir-co 3 2-E Lea 

i C r i G N A T t O r i O F T R A N S P O P - T E P . O F O I L A N O N A T U R A L G A S 
cir.- o l A u l h c u / c l Tf aucpoilcr c l C i l LX] O I t - o r ' -•l» O 

Koch O i l Co. o f Texas 

'>3J:ci5 (Give address (.i i.,Hi..-A opj'rpi-ed cop/ o/ f.Sn ;nr.n u to Le i c i s l j 

P.O. Box 1558, B recken r idge . TX 76024 
=.T.O o i AulSorlzc.-i T.-cRs-c.-lcr ol C'-r.lnqr-.oc-i G-is QQ or D:y Gca j ^-- r ' - ' s - i i'f»(ic address io which cpj i rc ierf copy o/ ( A n fy.-.-i is <o i c s i i i j 

P h i l l i p s P-^^lVtfflr-€-OIH3 .66 7 , W ^ c f e w P h i l l i p s B l d g . B a r t l ftsvi 1 1 ft, OK 74004 
wel l r ro Jucc , o i l cr l l q u . J , , > » . S ° = ' ' » o.tucUly ccnr .cc .e i7 .When 

! E ! 26 !18-S 152-E ive- Iccot lon o l Icr.xs. 

t h i s p r c i - i c l i c n i n con'.r.unr.led v . ' i lh t i m t f r o m ctiy oiher lcr .se cr p o o l , ( ; ivc coi r . r r . i i i [ ; l i r . , ; order n u x b e r : 

0MVUS7HW riATA 

Doiu'rjn.T.c Typo of Completion — (X) I 
o n w i i i i Gas V.oTi ^l-Jev/ Weil 1 V.o.-r.ovcf ' L'-ecpcn ' ri-.-J l ie : '* ' S'.-ir.o i-.cr»'v. l ' . : l . 

I 

-13 tp.icicicd 

3-09-86 
f.\-.lo Ca.T.pl. Hcaciy (o r r c d . 

4-10-86 

TC'.CTI Ucpth 

8710 
p.a.T.D. 

8638 
c.uUor:a (Or, UK.?, KT, Ci, esc./ 

3757 GL 8 3768 KB 
Ken.a ol Producing fc r .v .c i lon 

Bone Snrings 

Tvp G l l / C a s r-'uy 'I'UC l!\T) D c L t i l 

;.-:!c: aliens 

8502-8518, 8541-8568 
I j cp lh Ceo!.-.i o!-.co 

TU:.I!:G, CA^I:!.-, AKM C;;;.:::NTIK~ RIICOI'D 
H O I . ! - : sir.--: 

17" 
J l " 

7 - 7 / 8 " 

CASI l . 'G f. T ' J i J ING S I Z f i | 

1" 
U l i P T H SHT 

11-3 /4" 350 ' 
8-5 /8" 2767 ' 

SACK: 

485sx "C" 1% CaCl 
17.00SX Li te-4._50.0^\ 

5 -1 /7 . " 

:.-r n/.TA AND U^O.UK'JT FOS ALLOWAHLE cr#«i tc a'-.*- reaver 
871Q iSOO S a1 mud f l u s h y S 

f i . : ; .>i h j - ^ s i P O Z 

i l - j ; . ' cw C i l r r j r . T o T e r . k s 

...4.-8-86 

D.-.ia o l V e i n 

4 - 1 0 - 8 6 

i 'r<.-.:r.cir.7 (. ;clr .cJ | ( ' i ' : v , Z ^ n p , , \~s ' i ; ' . ' , f f c . ^ 

Fl nwi no 
- r . , - lh a ! T O J I 

24 h r s . 
T u l . l n j i : r o o n - j r o 

300 

Ca. i l r . , ' t J r a 3 S U f a " 

N/A 

C h o k a L iUv 

3 / 4 " 
•l-.-ai i r t . 1 . D u r i n g T « . : l o n - i . i h i o . 

237 

V,' t j i o r - b i: 1 s * 

27 
c.-jA - ,v.cr 

248 

}5_V£U. 
n c i l i'fod. T « » I - W C » " A J 

•»III-; liiiM /rn.'t, i-:i«.-4. i '.) 

I„on7lh o l T o t i 

I 'u i i l r . j PfOJUJo ( / . l | l : t ~ i r . ) 

!!IT:!'10ATi, OF COMi'I.IANCJ^ 

c r c l . y r r r l l f y t!t«t i ' . i ru' .cu nn. l f . - ; : i i l n i It nn o f the O i l O i n n .*rv« t Ion 
. . ; . ' . i ' . I I . T I I H I V . . t . f i n i < • < r;»11 / •. I >vj iu i .ml i l i M l l : u Ir. ! r ; n : l , - l v i n 
i I T lit U.13 I . I K I cv.-i.iplr tr. l o t h . i I>ii,it i-f i:-.y l;iiOV.|. ' i ' . (;o i;nvl h i l l c f . 

f* « •»'' '•' / 
Engineer ing A s s i s t a n t 

irni,; 

Ljb l . i . Conior.ncto/MMCr'* 

C - u l i . ; | - fn. ia- . ;« ( J . l n i L - i n ) 

U:<ivlty c! C i i ' . j t i . w u 

OIL ' C C M ^ 111 •» V A T l O N C O .v. '.MI o '.i IO N 

APR 14198b 
i v 08LG^^^L^!?N®?J^--— 

.- ^ j ^ ^ r , suregviSOR 
T IT L f: 

T l i l a f . ' t i . i I " t'> I J ° " l . ' . l I n <-u:iipn.iitv;o v. l ' .h n u t . I'. 110 '.. -

1/ 1 ) . | I . , i i . " | u n n l ( , i i c l l o i . i l . l n f.«r i i n - . ' lv . M U . . I m .' r , . . . . 

\-'.- I I , t ! . l -> I " i : I ' • " ' i ' . i l ' . ; 1 ' " ! • 1 I ' . n t . 'nt! . ' H . ' : i ( f l l . i i . v I 1 ."; 
t . i - l i t i l . ' - u . . i l l l . " u . ' l l I i • f - i ' I ' l ' l . l i ' " I ' - ' t i i l . U l . L I I I , 

/.|| i..., || .1 i ,.(" i,i,l- ! i ,\ ii. i/I !••> llll...I "i't '"i ; l- t(.ly II.r ••!*-- '/ 

• l.|.' ... v.' . ,1 I - i -I'- \ l.-.-ll.'. -.• 



F o r m 9-130 
(Rev. 5-6 " - j ^ , ^ c°^- rvih, FEQ STATES 

P ^ipEPABTr''- '- "'^ 
3o, NA J> iw-̂ j. 

SUBMIT IN DUPL. fE» 

S i » . » g I ^ L ^ F THE INTERIOR__ « 5 S 
'AL SURVEY 

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT-AND LOG * 
n / ' V . •; '-.I 

DRY I I /Other 

1». TYPE OF WELL: Oi l . p x j GAS I 1 
WELL L ^ l TV ELL I I 

b . ' i ' i i ' L . C J M P i - i - i T O N : 
Nt .iv r i g U H I I K f—] nr . rp-

2 . NAME OF OPERATOR 

TXO Produc t ion Corp. 
3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR 

900 Wilco B JLX 79 701" - ldg . Mi di and . . ... . .. . 
4. LOCATION OF WELL (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State*reqaittmentt\ + • ~J,~*r 

At surface ^ g ^ ^ 

At top prod. Interval reported below 

At total depth 

14. PERMIT NO. DATE ISSUED 

2-05-86 

F o r m approved. 
Budget Bureau Mo. 42-R355.5. 

5. LEASE DESIGNATION AND SERIAL NO. 

NM-404 5 2 
6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OR TRIBE NAME 

7. UNIX AGREEMENT NAME 

S. FARM OR LEASE NAMB 

S p r i n k l e Federal 
9. WELL NO. 

10 . FIELD AND POOL, OR WILDCAT (Upper 
Querecho Plains Snrin-. 
.. SEC, T., R., M„ OR BLOCK AND SUR*tt t 

Sec. 26, T-18-S, R-32 
12. COUNTY OR 

PARISH 

Tea 

13 . STATE 

New Mexico 
15. DATE SPUDDED 

3 -09 -86 

16. DATE T.D. REACHED 

3 -27 -86 

17. DATE COMPL. [Ready to prod.) 

4 - 1 0 - 8 6 
20. TOTAL DEPTH. MD A TVD 21 . PLUQ, BACK T.D.. MD * TVD 22. IF MULTIPLE COMPL., 

HOW MANY* 

8710 8638 

18. ELEVATIONS (DF, RKB, RT, OR, ETC.) • 

3757 RT. f, 3768 KB 

19. ELEV. CASINGHEAD 

23 . INTERVALS 
DRILLED BY 

ROTARY TOOLS 

XXX 
CABLE TOOLS 

24. PRODUCING INTERVAL(S), OF THIS COMPLETION TOP, BOTTOM, NAME (MD AND TVD)* 

8502-8568 Upper Bone Springs 

25. WAS DIRECTIONAL 
SURVEY MADE 

NO 
26. TYPE ELECTRIC AND OTHER LOGS BUN 

DSN/CDL. DIGL 
27 . WAS WELL CORED 

NO 
23. CASING RECORD (Report all strings set in well) 

CASINO SIZE WEIGHT, LB. /FT. DEPTH SET (MD) HOLE SIZE CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PULLED 

11-3/4" 42# 350 1 7 485s->r "C." 7% CaCA 
8-5/8" 32# 8 24# 2767 11 200sx " l i t e " g 500sx 
5 - 1 / 7 " 17# j= i s 5# 8 7 i n 7 - 7 / 8 ^nngai mud f l u s h w/20 T C V 50 /5(1 P(T7 

29. LINER RECORD 
TOP (MD) BOTTOM (MD) SACKS CEMENT* SCREEN ( M D ) 

30. TUBING RECORD 

DEPTH SET ( U D ) PACKER SET ( M D ) 

3 1 . P E R F O R A T I O N BECORD { I n t e r v a l , size a n d n u m b e r ) 

8502-8518 (5 holes) 
8541-8568 (7 holes) 

33.* 

82. ACID, SHOT. FRACTURE. CEMENT SQUEEZE. ETC. 

DEPTH INTERVAL (MD) 

8507. -as is 

8541-856 8 

AMOUNT AND KIND OF MATERIAL USED 

fipt w/7.50 gal ISS NFFF 

Spt w/250 gal 15% NFFF, 

PRODUCTION 
ardz w/2000 tral 15* NFFF 

DATE FIRST PRODUCTION 

4-10-86 
DATE OF TEST 

4-8 -86 
FLOW. TUBING 

300 

HOURS TE8TED 

24 

PRODUCTION METHOD (Flowing, gat l i f t , pumping—tiee and type of pump) 

Flowing 

CASING PRESSURE 

N/A 

CHOKE SIZE 

3 / 4 " 

WELL STATUS (Producing or 
thitt-in) 

P T 

PROD'N. FOR 
TEST PERIOD 

*> 
CALCULATED OIL BBL. 
24-HOL'R RATE I 

OIL BBL. 

237 
GAS MCF. 

248 
WATER BBL. 

27 

roduc ing 
OAS-OIL RATIO 

1046 

34. DISPOSITION OF GAS (Sold, used for fuel, vented, etc.) 

Sold 

237 
GAS—MCF. 

248 

WATER—BBL. 

27 
OIL GRAVITY-API (CORR.) 

4 5 . 6 
ACCEPTED PO"' 

35. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 

C104. P l a t . I n c l i n a t i o n Report. Sundry Notices 
36. I hereby 

SIGNE 

>yflertlty that the foregoing and attached Information la complete and correct as detei 

Encin 

aPi'ffaf.lSflG 

J e r r y F l e t c h e r 

lable records 

ee r inp A s s i s t a n t 
r A f r i c a n — — 

nAT», 4-10-86 

"(See Instructions and Spaces for Additional Data on Reverse Side) 



N" M E X I C O O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S "N 

WELL. LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION . LAT 
Fbtm C-102 
Supertedtt C - l 28 
Cttectlve 1-1-6% 

All distances dual be Irom tht sailer boundaries of the Section. 

Operator 
TXO PRODUCTION COMPANY SPRINKLE FEDERAL 

Well Nc. 

L'ml Letter 
V 

Section 

?6 
Township 

1 Q 

Ranqe County 

LEA 
Actual Fooioqe Location ot W»ll: 

23 in S; ..-n i. » ^' : 1 ' • ••> - V ia*l Irom the W E S T line 
Ground Level Elev. Producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acreaqe: 

3757.A' BONE SPRINGS Querecho P la ins 40 Acres 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks on the plat below. 

2. If more than one lease ia dedicated to the well, outline each and identify the ownership thereof (both as to working 
intereat and royalty). 

3. If more than one leaae of different ownership ia dedicated to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

| 1 Yea No If answer is "yea" type of consolidation 

If answer is "no!' list the owners and tract deacriptions which have actually been consolidated. (I'sr reverse side of 
this form if «ry > 

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all intereata have been consolidated (by communitization. unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Commis­
sion. 

o 
in 

I 

r 

CERTIFICATION 

( htyrvby cmrtify that th* information cor*' 

tQtrtmd hmrm*r% im fru* ond comp/tfc ro fh« 

b«sf of my kno*rimdg9 and bert*/. 

Arthur R. Brown 
Position 

Agent 
company 

TXO PRODUCT-ION CORP. 
Date 

JANUARY 7, 1986 

/ hor»br certify that tho woll location 

shown on thit plot mot plottod horn In Id 

notot il actual surveys mod* by me or 

vndot my supervision, ond (hot »h« tamo 

il fru* and carreer to tho bott ol my 

knomlodao ond bolitl. 

Date Surveyed 

NOVEMBER 18,198; 

Regla^wreJ Professional tMnqine**t 
antyor \ a i d Surveyor 

Cerul lca ie Mo JOMN * ^ f c f l r ' 

ftONALO J C lOSON. 



WELL NAME AND NUMBER SpHnHP FPH n B l - g M 

LOCATION Section 26. T18S. R32F I PA County 
(Give Un i t , Sect ion , Township and Range) 

OPERATOR TXO Production Corporation 

DRILLING CONTRACTOR McVa> D r i l l i n g Company 

The undersigned hereby L i Mco LiidL he is an authorized representa t ive o f the 
d r i l l i n g contractor who d r i l l e d the above described wel l and t ha t he has conducted 
deviat ion tests and obtained the fo l lw ing r e s u l t s : 

Degrees @ Depth Degrees @ Depth Degrees @ Depth 

1/4 104 1 5,900 

1/2 350 1 6,401 

3/4 660 lh 6,903 

1 840 
1-3/4 
1-3/4 

7,216 
7,306 

3/4 1,431 Ih 7,785 

3/4 1,741 1-3/4 8,280 

3/4 2,224 1 8,700 

Ih 2,397 

1-3/4 2,767 

lh 3,088 

1 3,590 

1 4,122 

3/4 4,624 

3/4 5,090 -

3/4 5,502 

Dri 11ing Contractor McVay D r i l l i n g Company 

Subscribed and sworn to before me t h i s r £ ^ ~ ) day of \ \ V j t f Y ' J f ' X , 1 9 Q ( f i 

( \ ( j o t a r y Publ ic 

My Commision Expi res : ^ V c r r W r Q l J l 9 r V ) ( ^ ^ Q Count.vMl 0 Le > H l x » f / I C J K 



Form 9-331 
Dec. 1973 ft.!.:.r;\ 

UNITED STATES 0. E0:< 1 
DEPARTMENT OF THEhrWEfhdR-1' f l E X I C 0 ^ O " 

GEOLOGICAL aURVr-lO -, • :• •••••• 

——/̂ v-v;.-''* -::rX 
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REr^ORTS/ON WELLS 

(Do not use "-is form for proois••<•; to rl ' i l ! - lo deepi ,i or QI.J^ tack tc a u.nerc;.. 

Form Approved. 
Budget Bureau No. 42-R1424 

j-EASE 
.MM- 4Q4 5 2 

6. IF INDIAN. ALLOTTEE OR TRIBE NAME, 

7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME 

1. Oil cr-, 
well iU 

gas r-, 
well L J other I 

2. NAME OF OPERATOR 

' " A J I /On-. 

TXO Production Corp. -V. _^ 
i . ADDRESS OF OPERATOR V ^ , . 

900 Wilco B l d g . M i d l a n d ^ fefo 
4 . LOCATION OF WELL (REPORT LOCATION CLEARLY. See space 17 

below.) 
AT SURFACE: 2 310 ' FNL $ 330 » FWL 
AT TOP PROD. INTERVAL: 
AT TOTAL DEPTH: 

16. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, 
REPORT, OR OTHER DATA 

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO: 
TEST WATER SHUT-OFF • 
FRACTURE TREAT • 
SHOOT OR ACIDIZE • 
REPAIR WELL • 
PULL OR ALTER CASING • 
MULTIPLE COMPLETE • 
CHANGE ZONES • 
ABANDON* • 
(other) 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 

® 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

. 8. FARM OB LEASE NAME 

. Sprinkle Federal 

. 9 . WELL NO. 

10. FIELD OR WILDCAT NAME 

Querecho Plains ("Upper Bone Springs 
1 1 . SEC, T., R., M., OR BLK. AND SURVEY OR 

AREA 

Spr.. ?6 f T-18-S. R-52-E 
12. COUNTY OR PARISH 13. STATE 

Lea I New Mexico 
14. API NO. 

15. ELEVATIONS (SHOW DF, KDB. AND. WD) 

3757' GL S 3768' KB 

(NOTE: Report results of multiple completion or zone 
change on Form 9-330.) N 

17. DESCRIBE PROPOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, 
including estimated date of starting any proposed work. If well is directionally drilled, give subsurface locations and 
measured and true vertical depths for all markers and zones pertinent to this work.)* 

3-27-86 

3-28 
3- 31' 
4- 02 

86 
86 
86 

Rn 217 j t s . 5-1/2" csg, 17# $ 15.5#. Set @ 8710' 
Pump 500 gal. mud flush w/200 sx 50/50 POZ "H" 2% 
CaCl. TD 7-7/8" hole § 8710'. 
TOC @ 7 7 20'. WOCU 
Bone Springs perfs 8502-8518. 
Spt w/250 gal. 15% NEFE. Set 
Bone Springs perfs 8541-8568. 
Spt w/250 gal. 15% NEFE. Set pkr @ 8529' w/20,000#. 
Rls pkr. Set pkr § 8374 * w/20 ,000#. Acdz w/2000 gal. 
15% NEFE. 
Frac w/39,000 gal. 40# gel. § 60,000# 20/40 snd. 
Remove frac head. I n s t a l l BOP. Set pkr @ 8374'. Test 

C K „ e # f c U 1 t o 1 . 5 0 0 1 . O . K . I n s t a l l WH. v 

Subsurface Safety Valve: Manu. and Type 

4-03-86 

Perf w/4M gun, 5 holes 
pkr @ 8374' w/15,000#. 
Perf w/4" gun, 7 holes 

•05-86 
•07-86 

18. l/lfe7ebyN(Certify that the foregoing is true and correct 

Engineering Ass^r* SIGNl 

.Set . l®. 

4-10-86 

Ft. 

(This space for Federal or State office use) 

APPROVED BY 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY: 

TITLE DATE . 

ACCEPTED TO?. RECORD 

•See Instructions on Reverse S i d e ^ p p J ,< ' j f ^ g g 

CARLSBAD, Nfcv. MEXICO 



Form 9 - 3 « 
Dec. 1973 N. i i t i l W...;.ii5aSa« 

UNITED swiSEo : 
DEPARTMENT OF THEIINTERIOR5 '- — 0 8 8 2 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

Form Approved. 
Budget Bureau No. 42-R1424 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WEI LS 
; f o r m i • : ' . ( . ! . a K t o >- • . . . . . ! o . H U d i r l t i i ; . t (Oo not -.,s. 

1. Oil rr* 
well L i l 

gas p i 
well L - J other 

2. NAME OF OPERATOR 

TXO Production Corp 
3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR 
900 Wilco Bldg. Midland^ TX 79 701 

4. LOCATION OF WELL (REPORT LOCATION CLEARLY. See space 17 
below.) 

AT SURFACE: 2310 » FNL § 330" FWL 
AT TOP PROD. INTERVAL: 
AT TOTAL DEPTH: 

16. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX TO INDICATE NATURE—OF""NOTICE, 
REPORT, OR OTHER DATA 

SUBSEQUENTjREPORT OF; REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO: 
TEST WATER SHUT-OFF • 
FRACTURE TREAT • 
SHOOT OR ACIDIZE • 
REPAIR WELL • 
PULL OR ALTER CASING • 
MULTIPLE COMPLETE • 
CHANGE ZONES • 
ABANDON* • H 

(other) RRgin d r i l l i n g o p e r a t i o h ^ 

5. LEASE 

NM-40452 
6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OR TRIBE NAME, 

7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME 

8. FARM OR LEASE NAME 

S p r i n k l e Federal 
9. WELL NO. 

•3 
10. FIELD OR WILDCAT NAME 

Querecho Plains (Upper Bone Springs 
11 . SEC, T., R., M., OR BLK. AND SURVEY OR 

AREA 

Sec. 7.6, T^. 
12. COUNTY OR PARISH 

Lea 

8-S. R-52-E 
13. STATE 

New Mexico 
14. API NO. 

15. ELEVATIONS (SHOW DF, KDB. AND WD) 

375 7' GL 6 3768 ' KB 

(NpTE: Report results of multiple completion or zone 
change on Form 9-330.) 

17. DESCRIBE PROPOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, 
including estimated date of starting any proposed work. If well is directionally drilled, give subsurface locations and 
measured and true vertical depths for all markers and zones pertinent to this work.)* 

3- 09- 86 

3- 10- 86 
3- 11- 86 
3- 12- 86 

3- 13- 86 
thru 
3-26-86 

Spud 17" hole @ 11:30 a.m. TD hole @ 3:30 p.m. Rn 
8 j t s . 11-3/4", 42# csg. Set @ 350'. Cmt w/485 sx 
"C" 1% CaCl. Circulated 75 sx to p i t . WOC. 

D r i l l i n g 11" hole. 

Rn 15 j t s . 8-5/8" csg., 32# § 51 j t s . 24# for a t o t a l 
of 66 j t s . Set 6 2767'. Cmt w/1200 sx " l i t e " S 500 
sx "C" 1% CaCl. Circ 200 sx to p i t , 

D r i l l i n g 7-7/8" hole. 

WOC 

Subsurface Safety Valve: Manu. and Type 

18. 

SIGNEI 

herf f jy^ert i fy that the foregoing is true and correct 

ITLE Engineer ing Assnkfr. 

. Set @ . -Ft. 

4-1-86 

APPROVED BY 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL. IF ANY: 

(This space for Federal or State office use) 

TITLE DATE 

•See Instructions on Reverse Side 

ACCEPTED TOR RECORD 

APR M 1986 



LL t 
Form 3160-3 «»>^•'""' , 

SESSSRti. El r \ ^ rJrilTED STATES 
P r. z0 DEPARTMENT Of THE INTERIOR 

SUBMIT IN TRi»i2CATE* Form approved. ^ ^ 6 - / £ . 
(Other Instructions on "'""* " ** ' 

reverse side) 
Budget Bureau No. 1004—0136 
Expires August 31, 1985 

O BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 
3. LEA8E OBSIGNATION ANO SERIAL HO. 

NM-40452 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO PRILL, DEEPEN, OR PLUG BACK 
6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OB TRIBE NAMB 

la . TYPE OF WUBK 

b. TTPB o r WBLL 

WELL O 

DRILL hA 

• OTHER 

L > t t t t N • 

o t s 
WELL 

PLUi BACK • 

o SoB;-T,pt" • 

7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAMB 

2 . NAME O r OPERATOR 

TXO PRODUCTION CORP. 

8. r A B M OB LEASE NAMB 

SPRINKLE FEDERAL 
9. WELL NO. 

3. ADDRESS Or OPERATOR 

900 WILCO BUILDING, MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 
4. LOCATION or WELL (Report location clearly and In accordance with any State requirements.*) 

At Kun'ace 

10. r i E L D AND POOL, OB WILDCAT JJ^Qr/C^ 

QUERECHO PLAINS UPPER BS* 
2310' FNL AND 330' FWL OF SECTION 26 

1 1 . SEC, T., R., M „ OR B L K . 
AND SUBVEI OB ABBA 

At proposed prod, sone 
SEC.26, T.18 S., R.32 E. 

14. DISTANCE I N MILES AND DIRECTION PROM NEAREST TOWN OR POST OrFICE* 

__ 9 MILES SOUTH OF MALJAMAR, NEW MEXICO 
12. COUNTY OR FAR 18H 

LEA 
13. STATE 

NEW MEXICO 
10. DISTANCE rROM PROPOSED* 

LOCATION TO NEAREST 
PROPERTY OR LEASE LINE, I T . 
(Also to nearest drlg. unit line. If any) 330' 

I S . DISTANCE FROM TROrOSED LOCATION* 
TO NEAREST WELL, DRILLING, COMPLETED. 
OR APPLIED FOR, ON THIS LEASE, FT. 1 3 2 0 

16 . NO. OF ACRES I N LEASE 

1361.18 
19. PROPOSED DEPTH 

8700' 

17. NO. OF ACRES ASSIGNED 
TO THIS WELL 

40 
20 . ROTARY OR CABLE TOOLS 

ROTARY 
21. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, RT, GR, etc.) 

3757.4 GL 
22. APPROX. DATE WORK W I L L START* 

UPON APPROVAL 
23. PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM 

SIZE Or HOLE SIZE OF CA8IN0 WEIGHT TER FOOT SETTING DEPTH QUANTITY OF CEMENT 

15" 11-3/4" 47# 350' SUFFICIENT TO CIRCULATE 
11" 8-5/8" 24# 2800' SUFFICIENT TO CIRCULATE 
7-7/8" 4-1/2" 10.5# & 11.6# 8700' 400 SACKS 

AFTER SETTING PRODUCTION CASING, PAY ZONE WILL BE PERFORATED AND 
STIMULATED AS NECESSARY. 

SEE ATTACHED FOR: SUPPLEMENTAL DRILLING DATA 
BOP SKETCH 
SURFACE USE PLAN 

<s 

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM : I f proposal Is to deepen or plug back, give data on present productive sone and.^rpposed^ofw pcdducttve 
zoae. I f proposal ls to drill or deepen directionally, give pertinent data on subsurface locations and measured and true vertical rdei>tnV Give blowout 
preventer progranvJf-ftoy. 

Agent JANUARY 9. 1986 
(This space for Federal or State office use) 

PERMIT NO. - j -

r 
APPROVED B r 

privity. n-.-ri.-sS.r-:, A 
' A r C ' i t,\:!y. --o-fr 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY : 

Subject to / y.-c-
Like Approval; ^ ^ 

Ti t l e 18 Lf$(£. <8l«tcAi4>» 1001, makes it a crime 

APPROVAL DATE . 

TITLE DATS 

*See Instructionr On Reverse Side 
for any person knowinelv and willfully to make to anv H**nartrn»!rir r^.a^r 

APPROVAL SUBJECT TCI -
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS A&fl 
TOIAL Srif»ULATJ0M 



BOP STACK 

3000 PSI WORKING PRESSURE 

BOP ARRANGEMENT 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 7698 

TYLER, TEXAS 75711 

903 - 561-2900 

PAX 903 - 561-1870 

January 10, 1994 

NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

GARY L. BENNETT, ET UX 
CANDACE JO BENNETT 
P. O. BOX 16844 
LUBBOCK, TX 79490 

.EXHIBIT 6~C 

CASE NO 6?93 f Vobd 

Re: Proposed Querecho Plains 
Queen Associated Sand Unit 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Royalty Interest Owner: 

Mewbourne Oil company proposes to unitize an area of the 
Querecho Plains Field, comprising 1,520 acres of Lea County, New Mexico to 
perform secondary recovery operations through waterflooding of the 
Queen/Penrose reservoirs. The field is nearing depletion and without 
unitization and waterflooding, most of the wells will be abandoned in the near 
future. 

Mewbourne Oil Company is requesting to be appointed Operator 
since Mewbourne operates 67 percent of the wells included in the proposed 
Unit. 

Unitization, as is herein proposed, treats each party equitably in 
that the unitization parameters represent the actual quality of each well 
contributed to the Unit. The participation formula for the Unit is 95% Ultimate 
Primary Oil Reserves, plus 5% surface acres. 

Waterflooding is projected to recover an additional 220,000 barrels 
of incremental secondary oil. Unrisked incremental economics over a 5.5 year 
life show the royalty owners as a group will receive $458,000. 

Plan of Unitization 

The attached Plan of Unitization is in compliance with New Mexico 
Statutory Unitization Act [70-7-1 to 7-7-21 NMSA (1987 Repl.)]. Exhibits "A", 
"B", "C" and "D" are found at the end of the Unit Agreement. Exhibit "A" shows 
the proposed unitized area. Exhibit "B" describes each tract and its respective 
ownership, Exhibit "C" gives Unit participation of each tract, and Exhibit "D" 
identifies the Unitized Formation. 



2 - Querecho Plains Queen Associated Sand Unit 
Royalty Interest Owner 

Based on the foregoing discussions, Mewbourne requests your 
early concurrence in joining the proposed Querecho Plains Queen Associated 
Sand Unit. The targeted date for initiating injection is June 1, 1994. 

The Plan of Unitization, Unit Agreement, and Unit Operating 
Agreement have been executed on behalf of Mewbourne Oil Company. Royalty 
Interest signature pages for the Unit Agreement and the Plan of Unitization are 
found at the end of the Unit Agreement and in the back of the book, 
respectively. In addition, two copies of these signature pages have been 
enclosed. Please show your approval by signing, attesting/notarizing and 
dating the two extra sets of signature pages and return them to my attention 
in the enclosed self-addressed envelope. Please sign the identical signature 
pages in the book for your files. 

If you have questions regarding this proposal, please contact me 
at A/C 903 561-2900. 

Yours^rulv, ^ 

K. M. Calvert 
Engineering Manager 
Secondary Recovery 

KMC/sh 
Enclosures: Plan of Unitization (Book) 

2 Sets of Signature Page 
Return Envelope 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 7698 

TYLER, TEXAS 75711 

903 - 561-2900 

FAX 903 - 661-1870 

February 7, 1994 

Certified Mail No. P 028 722 285 

Gary L. Bennett, et ux 
Candace Jo Bennett 
P. O. Box 16844 
Lubbock, Tx 79490 

The purpose of this letter is to confirm that you have received the 
Unit Agreement as transmitted under our letter of January 10, 1994. As of this 
date we have not received your executed signature pages concerning these 
agreements. 

We again invite you to join the proposed Waterflood Project and 
ask that you contact the undersigned with any questions you may have in this 
matter. 

We would appreciate hearing from you prior to our making 
application to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division approximately 
March 1, 1994. 

Re: Proposed Querecho Plains 
Queen Associated Sand Unit 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Bennett: 

Yours truly, 

K. M. Calvert 
Engineering Manager 
Secondary Recovery 

KMC/sh 



State of New Mexico 
ENERGY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

January 24, 1995 

r 
tLftiu. I llf 

'DRUG FREE ! 

i 
Mewbourne O i l Company 
P.O. Box 7698 
T y l e r , Texas 75711 

A t t e n t i o n : Mr. Kevin Mayes 

Re: Stay of Ordering Paragraph No. (6) 
D i v i s i o n Order No. R-10151 
Querecho P l a i n s Queen Sand U n i t WF P r o j e c t 

Dear Mr. Mayes: 

Reference i s made t o your request dated January 23, 1995, 
f o r a 6 0-day stay of Ordering Paragraph No. 6 of D i v i s i o n Order 
No. R-10151. This Ordering Paragraph r e q u i r e s t h a t Mewbourne O i l 
Company perform remedial cement op e r a t i o n s on the S p r i n k l e 
Federal Well No. 4 (F-26-18S-32E), p r i o r t o commencing i n j e c t i o n 
o p erations w i t h i n one h a l f m i l e of t h i s w e l l . I t i s our 
understanding t h a t the stay i s requested f o r the f o l l o w i n g 
reasons: 

a) Mewbourne w i l l s h o r t l y conclude a deal w i t h Santa 
Fe Energy Resources, Inc. f o r the purchase of the 
S p r i n k l e Federal Well No. 4; 

b) A d d i t i o n a l time delays associated w i t h the purchase 
of t h i s w e l l b o r e (eg paperwork, t r a n s f e r of r i g h t s , 
etc.) may r e s u l t i n Mewbourne being unable t o perform 
remedial cement work on the w e l l u n t i l approximately 
3 0-60 days from now; 

c) Immediate i n j e c t i o n i n t o Well Nos. 18 and 25 i s 
necessary i n order t o balance c u r r e n t o f f s e t i n j e c t i o n . 

Mewbourne i s hereby a u t h o r i z e d t o commence immediate 
i n j e c t i o n i n t o Well Nos. 18 and 25 w i t h i n the Querecho P l a i n s 
Queen Associated Sand U n i t Waterflood P r o j e c t s u b j e c t t o the 
f o l l o w i n g c o n d i t i o n s : 

1) P r i o r t o commencing i n j e c t i o n o p e r a t i o n s , Well Nos. 18 
and 25 s h a l l be i n conformance w i t h the i n j e c t i o n w e l l 
requirements contained w i t h i n D i v i s i o n Order No. R-10151; 

VILLAGRA BUILDING - 40» Qalhrteo 

Forestry and Resources Conservation Oivision 
P.O. Box 1948 87504-1948 

827-5830 

Park and Recreation Division 
P.O. Box 1147 87504-1147 

827-7465 

2040 South Pacheco 

Office of the Secretary 
827-5950 

Administrative Services 
827-5925 

Energy Conservation & Management 
827-5900 

Mining and Minerals 
827-5970 

Oil Conservation 
827-7131 



2) I n j e c t i o n s h a l l cease March 24, 1995, unless the 
S p r i n k l e Federal Well No. 4 has been re-cemented as per the 
requirements of Order No. R-10151. Mewbourne s h a l l n o t i f y the 
Santa Fe and Hobbs o f f i c e s of the D i v i s i o n of the date and time 
such remedial cement op e r a t i o n s w i l l commence; and, 

3) A l l o t h e r p r o v i s i o n s contained w i t h i n D i v i s i o n Order No. 
R-10151 s h a l l remain i n f u l l f o r c e and e f f e c t . 

xc : Case F i l e : 
OCD-Hobbs 
D. Catanach 

10960 



SENT BY:MOC 1-23-95 16:18 Mewbourne Oil Co.-> 5058275741;# 1/ 7 

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 7698 

TYLER, TEXAS 75711 

903 - 561-2900 

FAX 903 - 661-1870 

January 23, 1995 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
P.O. Box 1980 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 
Att n : David Catanach 

Re: Sprinkle Federal #4 
Section 26, T18S, R32E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
Division Order R-10151 

Dear Mr. Catanach: 

Mewbourne O i l Company requests a 60 day reprieve from items 5 and 
6 of the referenced Division Order so far as they cover the 
Sprinkle Federal No. 4 we l l . This reprieve w i l l allow Mewbourne to 
i n j e c t i n t o wells QPQASU 18 and 25 while negotiating the purchase 
of the referenced w e l l and operating r i g h t s . I t i s then Mewbourne's 
intentions to f u l l y comply with the Division Order and squeeze 
cement as necessary i n the referenced w e l l . Cement squeeze work has 
already been performed on the Sprinkle Federal No. 3 which i s also 
mentioned i n the Order. 

Attached i s a l e t t e r from Santa Fe Energy, the current operator of 
the referenced w e l l , i n d i c a t i n g they w i l l s e l l the well to 
Mewbourne. Final approval of t h i s transaction should happen 
shortl y ; however, i t could take over a month to assign and record 
t i t l e and operating r i g h t s to Mewbourne. The urgency for placing 
wells 18 and 25 on i n j e c t i o n i s to "balance" the i n j e c t i o n from 
w e l l 14. I n j e c t i o n i n t o well 14 caused a 50+ bopd response. 
I n j e c t i o n i n well 14 i s now c u r t a i l e d u n t i l 18 and 25 can be placed 
on i n j e c t i o n . Both i n j e c t o r s are approximately 2500' away from the 
Sprinkle No. 4 or 140' inside the 1/2 mile l i m i t . 

Please contact me at the above phone number wi t h any questions. I f 
you agree with a 60 day reprieve to i n j e c t i n t o the QPQASU Nos. 18 
and 25 while f i n a l i z i n g purchase of the Sprinkle No, 4 from Santa 
Fe, please so indicate below and return to my at t e n t i o n at your 
e a r l i e s t convenience. 

Sincerely, 

Kevin Mayes, rV.E 
Project Engineer 

J A N - 2 3 - 9 . c i M fl W 1 f=. ; 1 5 1 Q ft 7 c; £ 1 1 O "7 
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Approved: 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 

David Catanach 

cc: Kelly Ryan, MOC Hobbs 

pg 2 

Date 
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R32E 

A . 
Mewbourne Oil Company ry lcr . T oxas 

EXHIBIT "A" 
O Wells WUh Queen Production 

QUERliCHO PLAINS QUEEN 
ASSOCIATED SAND UNIT 

Unit Boundary and Tracts 

J A N-2 3 - 9 5 MON 1 6 : 1 6 1 Q n =; £. i 1 9 7 A 
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Case So. 1096O 
Order No. R-10151 
Page 7 

(2) The waterflood project, hereby designated the Querecho Plains Queen 
Associated Sand Unit Waterflood Project, shall coincide with the boundary of the Querecho 
Plains Queen Associated Sand Unit Area, as further described below, which was the subject 
of Division Case No. 10959 heard in combination with this case: 

QUERECHO PLAINS QUEEN ASSOCIATED SAND UNIT 
WATERFLOOD PROJECT 

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

TOWNSHIP IS SOUTH. RANGE 32 EAST. NMPM 
Section 21: S/2 SE/4 
Section 22: S/2 
Section 23: S/2 and S/2 NW/4 
Section 26: N/2 N/2 
Section 27: N/2 and N/2 SW/4 
Section 28: NE/4 SE/4, N/2 NE/4, and SE/4 NE/4 

(3) However, the initial waterflood project area, for allowable and tax credit 
purposes, shall comprise only the following described 1000 acres in Lea County, New 
Mexico: 

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH. RANGE 32 EAST. NMPM 
Section 22: S/2 
Section 23: SW/4, S/2 NW/4 and NE/4 SE/4 
Section 26: NW/4 NW/4 
Section 27: N/2 NE/4, SE/4 NE/4, S/2 NW/4, NE/4 NW/4 and N/2 

SW/4 
Section 28: SE/4 NE/4 

(4) The applicant must take all steps necessary to ensure that the injected water 
only enters and remains confined to the proposed injection interval and is not permitted to 
escape to other formations or onto the surface from injection, production, or plugged and 
abandoned wells. 

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT: 

(5) Prior to initiating injection within one-half mile of any of the wells listed 
below, the applicant shall re-plug said wells in a manner which will assure that these 
wellbores will not serve as a conduit for migration of injected fluid to the satisfaction of the 
supervisor of the Hobbs District Office of the Division. 

J A N-2 3- 9 5 MON 16:17 1 3 X =; £. 1 1 S 7 f l D Q A 
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Santa Fe Energy Re Bounce a, Inc. 

fy.i.«inni 
Fax #685-4170 

Melbourne Oil Company 
500 West Texas 
Suite 1020 

Midland, Texas 79701 

ATTN: Mr, Paul Haden 

January 20, 1995 

Re: Pussyfoot Prospect 
Farewell "18" Fed Cam #1 Well 
SFERI Coitt. INM-4S55 
Sees. 6,7,18 & 19 
I-22-S, R-26-E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Haden; 

Santa Fe Energy Resources, Inc. hereby formally offers to purchase all right, title and interest 
from Mewbourne Oil Company in the following leases and lands; 

1. Fed. Lease jWM-71752 covering Lou 2-7, SE/4NW/4; S/2NB/4} N/2SE/4 & 
B/2SW/4 Section 6, T-22S, R-26-E. 

2. State of New Mexico Lease V-3577 covering Lot 3, SB/4SW/4 & SW/4SR/4 
Section 7, T-22-S, R-26-fi. 

3. Fed. Lease JNM-89153 covering the SB/4 Section 18 St. NW/4NE/4 Section 19, T-
22-S, R-26-B. 

Santa Fe Energy offe" Mewbourne a total purchase price of to purchase all of Iheir 
right, title and interest in the above described leases as well as the wellbore and associated 
equipment in Mewbourne's *1-N Well located in Lot 7 of Section 6, T-22-S, R-26-H, Eddy 
Cowty, New Mexico. Santa Fe Energy offers to purchase these lands and wellbore for 

and make* such offer contingent upon Santa Fe Energy selling iu Sprinkle Fed. #4 
WeU to Mewbourne Oil for If Mewbourne is agreeable to the above described 
purchase and trade, please so Indicate by signing this letter in the space provided on Page 2, 
returning one executed copy to roe at the letterhead address. 

C*nfr*lt>f tiptop 
HO Suite I33U 
SOdlwdilVfcM moi 
tMB/WT-SOBl 

J A N - 2 3 - 9 5 NON 1 6 : 1 8 1 9 6 3 5 6 1 1 8 7 0 P . 06 
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Page 2 
Mewbourne Oil Company 
January 20,1995 

If you bavc any question* or comments, please coll me at 686-6631. 

Yours truly, 

SANTA FE ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. 

By-. 

CDS/efw 
1 End - Plat 

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED 
this day of 

Surtii D. Smith, CPL 
Senior Landman 

, 1995 

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 

By: 

Title: 

BWP23BO 

i N-2 3 - 9 5 MON 1 6 : 1 y 
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Case No. 10960 
Order No. R-10151 
Page 8 

Plugged Wells: Oil Associates, Inc. 
Edwards WeU No. 1 
(Unit M), Section 22; 

H & S Oil Company 
Anadarko Well No. 1~Y 
(Unit F), Section 27. 

(6) Prior to initiating injection within one-half mile of any of the five active, 
producing wells listed below, the applicant shall perform remedial cement operations on said 
wells in a manner which will assure that these wellbores will not serve as a conduit for 
migration of injected fluid to the satisfaction of the supervisor of the Hobbs District Office 
of the Division. 

Producing Wells: Anadarko Petroleum Company 
Cavalcade Federal No. 3 
(Unit I), Section 21; 

Mewbourne Oil Company 
Murjo Federal Well No. 1 
(Unit E), Section 23; 

Mewbourne Oil Company 
Diiilnnnn Oailaml Mn 1 

11 llll f II illlllll ill 
irlvnUuuiiiw Oil t;uinu«wij 
SprinHa E»H»nl Wall Mo. 1 

(Unit F), Wfinn 7rV ind. 

Santa Fe Energy Company 
fibrinVlr rVdrrnl Wrll Nn A 
(Unit F), Section 26, 

all in Township 18 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, 
Lsa County, New Mexico. 

IT LS FURTHER ORDERED THAT; 

I n j w t i o n 3kai l be a c c o m p l i j h c J d u o u ^ l i 1 ,V6-ii»v,li \J \ L /"/U-llltll p l i U U l - c u a L C U 

tubing Installed lu a packer set approximately wimin ioo reel or tne uppermost injection 
perforation; the casing-tubing annulus in each well shall be filled with an inert fluid and 
equipped with an approved pressure gauge or attention-attracting leak detection device. 

T ii kl _ O 1. • M n KJ 1 1 O ~? Ct 



STATE OF NEW MEXICD 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

2040 S. PACHECO 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO B7505 

(505) 827-7131 

May 10, 1995 

Department of Taxation & Revenue 
P.O. Box 630 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87509-0630 

A t t e n t i o n : Mr. John Chavez, Secretary 

Dear Secretary Chavez: 

Enclosed i s a copy of a l e t t e r t o Mewbourne O i l Company wherein 
the D i v i s i o n approved the expansion of a p r e v i o u s l y c e r t i f i e d 
enhanced o i l recovery p r o j e c t , the Querecho Pla i n s Queen 
Associated Sand U n i t Enhanced O i l Recovery P r o j e c t . This p r o j e c t 
was c e r t i f i e d t o the Taxation & Revenue Department on J u l y 1, 
1994. Mewbourne has d r i l l e d an a d d i t i o n a l producing w e l l on 
acreage o f f s e t by i n j e c t i o n w e l l s , and the D i v i s i o n has deemed 
t h a t t h i s acreage should be incl u d e d i n the p r o j e c t area. I f you 
should have any questions, please contact Mr. David Catanach a t 
(505) 827-8184. 

WJL/drc 

Enclosures \ 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS 
& NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South Pacheco Street 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87S0S 
(505) 827-7131 

December 4, 1996 

Mewbourne Oil Company 
P.O. Box 7698 
Tyler, Texas 75711-7698 

Attn: Mr. K.M. Calvert 

RE: Injection Pressure Increase Quercho Plains Queen Associated 
Sand Unit EOR Waterflood Project Lea County, New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Calvert: 

Reference is made to your request dated October 1, 1996 to increase the surface injection pressure 
on two wells in the above referenced project. This request is based on step rate tests conducted 
recently on these wells. The results of the tests have been reviewed by my staff and we feel an 
increase in injection pressures on these wells is justified at this time. 

You are therefore authorized to increase the surface injection pressure on the following wells: 

Well and Location Maximum Injection 
Surface Pressure 

QPQASU Well No.2 (Cedar Lake Well No.l) 1470 PSIG 

QPQASU Well No. 17 (Marshall Well No.l) 1625 PSIG 

Both wells located in Lea County, New Mexico. 

The Division Director may rescind this injection pressure increase if it becomes apparent that the 
injected water is not being confined to the injection zone or is endangering any fresh water 
aquifers. 

Sincerely, 

William J. Le^lay 
Director 



Injection Pressure Increase 
Mewbourne Oil Company 
December 4, 1996 
Page 2 

WJL/BES 

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Hobbs 
Files: Case File No. 10960; EOR-19; PSI-X 1st QTR 97 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Jl 
=omfm= 

BRUCE KING 
GOVERNOR 

ANITA LOCKWOOD 
CABINET SECRETARY 

M E M O R A N D U M 

TO: B i l l LeMay 

FROM: David Catanach 

RE: 

June 8, 1994 

Mewbourne O i l Company 
Case Nos. 10959 & 10960 

POST OFFICE BOX 2DB8 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO B7504 
(5D5) 827-5B00 

I discussed the Mewbourne w a t e r f l o o d case w i t h Jim on 
Thursday, June 8. Jim e s s e n t i a l l y advised me t h a t i f we wanted t o 
make changes t o h i s order, t h a t we should go ahead and make them, 
or re-open the case so Mike or myself could hear a d d i t i o n a l 
evidence concerning the items i n question. He w i l l not make any 
changes t o the order. 

I have r a i s e d my concerns t o you, however, I refuse t o be put 
i n a p o s i t i o n where I am forced t o r e - w r i t e t h i s order and o v e r r u l e 
Jim's recommendations. I w i l l be happy t o make changes t o t h i s 
order provided t h a t you d i c t a t e what the changes are t o be, and 
t h a t Jim i s aware t h a t you made the changes. 
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' F O R M E R L Y C O M P R I S I N G T H E F I R M O F 

C U L T O N , M O R G A N , B R I T A I N & W H I T E . P.C. 

September 8, 1994 

HAND DELIVERED - g ^ 

William LeMay 
Oi l Conservation Division 
State Land Office Building 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: Case No. 10,960, Order No. R-10151-A, Application of Mewbourne 
Oil Company for a Waterflood Project and Qualification for the 
Recovered Oil Tax Rate, Lea County, New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

Enclosed i s an o r i g i n a l plus two copies of the Proposed Order 
of Mewbourne O i l Company i n the above matter. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

HINKLE, COX, EATON, COFFIELD 
& HENSLEY 

James Bruce 

Enclosures 

JGB/sp 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
COMMISSION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 10,960 (de novo) 
ORDER NO. R-10151-A 

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY FOR A WATERFLOOD 
PROJECT AND QUALIFICATION FOR THE RECOVERED OIL TAX RATE, 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 
(Proposed Order of Mewbourne O i l Company) 

BY THE DIVISION; 

This cause came on f o r hearing a t 9:00 a.m. on August 11, 
1994, a t Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the Commission. 

NOW, on t h i s day of September, 1994, the Commission, 
having considered the testimony, the record, and being f u l l y 
advised i n the premises, 

FINDS THAT; 

(1) Due p u b l i c n o t i c e having been given as r e q u i r e d by 
law, the Commission has j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause and the 
sub j e c t matter t h e r e o f . 

(2) I n Case No. 10,960 the a p p l i c a n t , Mewbourne O i l 
Company, seeks a u t h o r i t y t o i n j e c t through bare t u b i n g r a t h e r 
than i n t e r n a l l y - c o a t e d t u b i n g . I n support of t h i s request the 
a p p l i c a n t presented the f o l l o w i n g : 

(a) The costs t o coat are s u b s t a n t i a l ; 

(b) The already e x i s t i n g Querecho Pl a i n s Bone Spring 
Waterflood ( D i v i s i o n Order R-9737-A) w i l l d e l i v e r source water 
t o the proposed Querecho Plains Queen Waterflood; 

(c) The Querecho Pl a i n s Bone Spring water system has 
operated since November, 1993; 



Case No. 10,960 
Order No. R-10151-A 
Page 2 

(d) The portion of produced water t o t o t a l water i n 
said Bone Spring water system fluctuated from 13% produced 
water i n January 1994 to 66% i n June 1994; 

(e) The corrosion rate association with said water 
system over said January t o June period averaged 1.5 
mils/year; 

( f ) Said 1.5 mils/year corrosion rate extrapolated 
over a 5.5 year flood l i f e ( i n j e c t i o n has already occurred f o r 
3 years) represents only 4% loss i n pipewall thickness and 
stays w i t h i n API specifications f o r "new" pipe; 

(g) I n j e c t i o n time should be short i n t h a t various 
energies have been injected i n t o the reservoir over previous 
years and the applicant's waterflood should only l a s t 5.5 
years; 

(h) Bare tubing was authorized i n the Querecho 
Plains Bone Spring Waterflood f o r use i n i n j e c t i o n wells; 

( i ) An aggressive corrosion i n h i b i t i o n program has 
been and w i l l be pursued f o r said water system; 

( j ) Oxygen and C02 e x i s t only i n low and acceptable 
concentrations; H2S has not been detected t o date. 

(k) Offset i n j e c t i o n suggests no co r r e l a t i o n exists 
between coating of tubulars and the number of mechanical 
f a i l u r e s f o r an i n j e c t i o n w e l l ; and 

(1) A packer w i l l be set w i t h i n 100 feet of top 
perforations and an i n e r t l i q u i d c i r c u l a t e d i n t o the tubing 
casing annulus so as to operate and monitor a l l i n j e c t i o n 
wells t o assure mechanical i n t e g r i t y . 

IT 13 THEREFORE ORDERED THAT; 

(1) The applicant, Mewbourne O i l Company, must take a l l 
steps necessary t o ensure that the injected water only enters 
and remains confined t o the proposed i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l and i s 
not permitted t o escape t o other formations or onto the 
surface from i n j e c t i o n , production, or plugged and abandoned 
wells. 
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(2) Injection can be accomplished through bare tubing 
installed in a packer set approximately within 100 feet of the 
uppermost injection perforation; the casing-tubing annulus in 
each well shall be f i l l e d with an inert fluid and equipped 
with an approved pressure gauge or attention-attracting leak 
detection device. 

(3) Prior to commencing injection operations, the casing 
in each injection well shall be pressure tested for mechanical 
integrity. Hobbs District Office shall be notified in order 
that a l l mechanical integrity tests may be witnessed. 

(4) Such mechanical integrity test described in Order 3 
above shall be conducted on a l l injection wells on an annual 
basis. Hobbs District OCD Office shall be notified in order 
that a l l mechanical integrity tests may be witnessed. 

(5) The applicant shall immediately notify the 
supervisor of the Hobbs District Office of the Division of the 
failure of the tubing, casing or packer in any of the 
injection wells, the leakage of water or o i l from or around 
any producing well, or the leakage of water or o i l from any 
plugged and abandoned well within the project area, and shall 
take such steps as may be timely and necessary to correct such 
failure or leakage. 

(6) The Applicant shall conduct injection operations in 
accordance with Division Rule Nos. 701 through 708. 

(7) Jurisdiction of this cause i s retained for the entry 
of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year 
hereinabove designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

WILLIAM J . LEMAY 
Director 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
COMMISSION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 10,960 (de novo) 
ORDER NO. R-10151-A 

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY FOR A WATERFLOOD 
PROJECT AND QUALIFICATION FOR THE RECOVERED OIL TAX RATE, 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION 
(Proposed Order of Mewbourne O i l Company) 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on f o r hearing a t 9:00 a.m. on August 11, 
1994, a t Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the Commission. 

NOW, on t h i s day o f September, 1994, the Commission, 
having considered the testimony, the record, and being f u l l y 
advised i n the premises, 

FINDS THAT; 

(1) Due p u b l i c n o t i c e having been given as r e q u i r e d by 
law, the Commission has j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause and the 
subj e c t matter t h e r e o f . 

(2) I n Case No. 10,960 the a p p l i c a n t , Mewbourne O i l 
Company, seeks a u t h o r i t y t o i n j e c t through bare t u b i n g r a t h e r 
than i n t e r n a l l y - c o a t e d t u b i n g . I n support o f t h i s request the 
a p p l i c a n t presented the f o l l o w i n g : 

(a) The costs t o coat are s u b s t a n t i a l ; 

(b) The already e x i s t i n g Querecho Pl a i n s Bone Spring 
Waterflood ( D i v i s i o n Order R-9737-A) w i l l d e l i v e r source water 
t o the proposed Querecho Plains Queen Waterflood; 

(c) The Querecho Plains Bone Spring water system has 
operated since November, 1993; 
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(d) The portion of produced water t o t o t a l water i n 
said Bone Spring water system fluctuated from 13% produced 
water i n January 1994 to 66% i n June 1994; 

(e) The corrosion rate association with said water 
system over said January t o June period averaged 1.5 
mils/year; 

( f ) Said 1.5 mils/year corrosion rate extrapolated 
over a 5.5 year flood l i f e ( i n j e c t i o n has already occurred f o r 
3 years) represents only 4% loss i n pipewall thickness and 
stays w i t h i n API specifications f o r "new" pipe; 

(g) I n j e c t i o n time should be short i n t h a t various 
energies have been injected i n t o the reservoir over previous 
years and the applicant's waterflood should only l a s t 5.5 
years; 

(h) Bare tubing was authorized i n the Querecho 
Plains Bone Spring Waterflood f o r use i n i n j e c t i o n wells; 

( i ) An aggressive corrosion i n h i b i t i o n program has 
been and w i l l be pursued f o r said water system; 

( j ) Oxygen and C02 e x i s t only i n low and acceptable 
concentrations; H2S has not been detected t o date. 

(k) Offset i n j e c t i o n suggests no c o r r e l a t i o n exists 
between coating of tubulars and the number of mechanical 
f a i l u r e s f o r an i n j e c t i o n w e l l ; and 

(1) A packer w i l l be set w i t h i n 100 feet of top 
perforations and an i n e r t l i q u i d c i r c u l a t e d i n t o the tubing 
casing annulus so as to operate and monitor a l l i n j e c t i o n 
wells t o assure mechanical i n t e g r i t y . 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) The applicant, Mewbourne O i l Company, must take a l l 
steps necessary t o ensure that the injected water only enters 
and remains confined to the proposed i n j e c t i o n i n t e r v a l and i s 
not permitted t o escape to other formations or onto the 
surface from i n j e c t i o n , production, or plugged and abandoned 
wells. 
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(2) Injection can be accomplished through bare tubing 
installed in a packer set approximately within 100 feet of the 
uppermost injection perforation; the casing-tubing annulus in 
each well shall be f i l l e d with an inert fluid and equipped 
with an approved pressure gauge or attention-attracting leak 
detection device. 

(3) Prior to commencing injection operations, the casing 
in each injection well shall be pressure tested for mechanical 
integrity. Hobbs District Office shall be notified in order 
that a l l mechanical integrity tests may be witnessed. 

(4) Such mechanical integrity test described in Order 3 
above shall be conducted on a l l injection wells on an annual 
basis. Hobbs District OCD Office shall be notified in order 
that a l l mechanical integrity tests may be witnessed. 

(5) The applicant shall immediately notify the 
supervisor of the Hobbs District Office of the Division of the 
failure of the tubing, casing or packer in any of the 
injection wells, the leakage of water or o i l from or around 
any producing well, or the leakage of water or o i l from any 
plugged and abandoned well within the project area, and shall 
take such steps as may be timely and necessary to correct such 
failure or leakage. 

(6) The Applicant shall conduct injection operations in 
accordance with Division Rule Nos. 701 through 708. 

(7) Jurisdiction of this cause i s retained for the entry 
of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year 
hereinabove designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

WILLIAM J . LEMAY 
Director 

S E A L 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

Oil. CONSERVATION DIVISION 

BRUCE KING POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 
(5051 827-5EIO0 

GOVERNOR 

ANITA LOCKWOOD 
CABINET SECRETARY 

September 16, 1994 

HINKLE, COX, EATON, 
COFFIELD & HENSLEY 

Attorneys at Law 
P. O. Box 2068 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

RE: CASE NO. 11960 
ORDER NO. R-10151-A 

Dear Sir: 

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced Division order recently entered in the 
subject case. 

Sincerely, 

cc: BLM - Carlsbad 



BRUCE KING 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE 

November I d , 1994 

In 
Mewbourne O i l Company 
p. 0. Box 7698 
Ty l e r , Texas 75711 

POST OFFICE BOX 1980 
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88241-1980 

(505)393-6161 

Re: Sp r i n k l e Federal Well #3-E, Sec 

Gentlemen: 

26, T18S, 

A s s t a t e d i n t. h e 1 e 11 e r d a ted Aug u s t 19, 1994 , D a v i d '•' a t a n a o h was 
to be consulted regarding work on the above referenced w e l l as 
s p e c i f i e d i n D i v i s i o n Order R-10151, 

We are enclosing a copy of the l e t t e r , s t a t i n g the p o s i t i o n of Mr. 
Catanach, co n f i r m i n g t h a t the o r i g i n a l requirements of Ihe order 
are t o be c a r r i e d out, 

Very t r u l y yours 

01]A CONSERVATI0N M VI SI 0N 

; r r y b e j i W n 
S u p e r v i s o r , D i s t r i c t 

JS : bp 

c c : D a v i d 0a t anach 
F i l e 

E n c l o s u r e 

HewHuU* / / / / 

= DRUG FREE = 
tt4*St*U.4 
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ROBERT F> TINNIN. JR. 
MARSHALL G MARTIN 
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DON L PATTERSON" 

DOUGLAS L LUNSFORD 
NICHOLAS J NOEDING 
T. CALDER EZZELL. JR. 
WILLIAM 0 BURFORD" 

RICHARD E. OLSON 
RICHARD R WILFONG* 
THOMAS J MCBRIDE 
JAMES J. WECHSLER 

NANCY S. CUSACK 
JEFFREY L. FORNACIARI 
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JAMES BRUCE 
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JOHN C. CHAMBI1RS* 
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W. H. BRIAN, J U - t 
RUSSELL J BAILEY* 1 

CHARLES R. W A ' S O N . J R . " 
THOMAS D. HAINES, JR 

GREGORY J NIBERT 
MARK C DOW 

FRED W. SCHWETNDIMANN 
JAMES M. HUDSON 
JEFFREY S BAIRD* 
THOMAS E H O O D " 

REBECCA NICHOLS JOHNSON 
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0 4 - 2 0 6 8 

8 2 - 4 5 5 4 F A X ( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 2 - 8 6 2 3 

LEWIS C. COX, JR. 11924-1993} 
CLARENCE E. HINKLE 0 9 O H 9 S 5 ! 

OF COUNSEL 
O. M CALHOUN" JOE W. WOOD 

RICHARD L. CAZZELL** RAY W. R ICHARDS" 
L. A. W H I T E " 

AUSTIN AFFILIATION 
HOFFMAN & STEPHENS. P.C. 

KENNETH R HOFFMAN* 
TOM D STEPHENS* 

RONALD C SCHULTZ. JR.* 

WILLIAM P. J O H N S O N 
STANLEY K. KOTOVSKY. JR. 

H. R. THOMAS 
ELLEN S. CASEY 

MARGARET CARTER LUDEWIG 
S. BARRY PAISNER 
COLEMAN YOUNG** 

MARTIN MEYERS 
WYATT L. BROOKS** 
DAVID M. RUSSELL*"' 

ANDREW J. CLOUT1ER 
STEPHANIE LANDRY 
KIRT E. MOELLING* T 

DIANE FISHER 
JUL IE P. NEERKEN 

WILLIAM P. SLATTERY 

JAMES A. GILLESPIE 
MARGARET R. McNIUTT 

LISA K. SMITH* 
NORMAN D, EWART 
DARREN T. GROCE* 

MOLLY MCINTOSH 
MARC 1A B. LINCOLN 
SCOTT A. SHUART* 

PAUL G. NASON 
CATHRYN McCLANAHAN 

R. "TREY" ARVIZU, III 
AMY C. WRIGHT* 

"NOT LICENSED IN NEW MEXICO 
• F O R M E R L Y C O M P R I S I N G T H E F I R M O F 

CULTON, MORGAN, BRITAIN & WHITE, P.C. 

J u l y 26, 1994 

Florene Davidson 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
Post O f f i c e Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 

Dear Florene: 

Enclosed are an o r i g i n a l and thr e e copies o f a pre-hearing 
statement i n Case No. 10,960 (de novo). Also enclosed i s the 
o r i g i n a l t r a n s c r i p t o f the proceedings i n Case Nos. 10,959 and 
10,960, which we borrowed from you. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

HINKLE, COX, EATON, COFFIELD 
& HENSLEY 

7 

/James Bruce 

Enclosures 

JGB/sp 

P O S T O F F I C E B O X IO P O S T O F F I C E B O X 3 5 S O P O S T O F F I C E B O X 9 2 3 3 P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 0 4 3 4 0 1 W. I5TH S T R E E T , S U I T E S O O 

R O S W E L L , N E W M E X I C O 8 8 2 0 2 M I D L A N D , T E X A S 7 9 7 0 2 A M A R I L L O . T E X A S 7 9 1 0 5 A L B U Q U E R Q U E , N E W M E X I C O S 7 I 0 3 A U S T I N , T E X A S 7 8 7 0 1 

(505) 622-S5IO (915) 683-46 91 (806) 372-5569 (505) 768-ISOO (512) 476-7137 
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MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
P.O. BOX 7698 

TYLER, TEXAS 75711 

903 - 561-2900 

FAX 903 - 561-1870 

J u l y 27, 1994 

New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P.O. Box 2088 
State Land O f f i c e B u i l d i n g 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
A t t n : Jim Morrow 

Re: Findings 13,14,15,18 and 19 
NMOCD D i v i s i o n Order R-10151 
Querecho Plains Queen Assoc. 
Sand Unit Waterflood Project 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Morrow: 

This l e t t e r i s sent t o review t e c h n i c a l i n f o r m a t i o n and again seek 
a u t h o r i t y t o i n j e c t i n the referenced w a t e r f l o o d using uncoated 
tu b i n g . 

Item seven on page e i g h t of the referenced Order d i c t a t e s t h a t 
p l a s t i c coated t u b i n g be used and i s based on Finding 13 l o c a t e d on 
page four. F i n d i n g 13 suggests t h a t the water supply c u r r e n t l y 
c o n s i s t s of a l l f r e s h water and t h a t the "evidence of c o r r o s i o n " 
was taken w i t h f r e s h water i n the system. I apologize f o r not 
making t h i s c l e a r i n the hearing of A p r i l 28, 1994, but the s u b j e c t 
system has been ope r a t i n g w i t h upwards of 66% produced water to 
date. As a matter of f a c t , a c o r r o s i o n r a t e of 1.7 m i l s per year 
was recorded on a c o r r o s i o n coupon w h i l e t e s t i n g i n j e c t i v i t y i n the 
Government K No. 2 back i n January, 1993. The water being i n j e c t e d 
d u r i n g t h i s t e s t was made up e n t i r e l y of 300,000 ppm TDS produced 
Delaware b r i n e . Most of the produced water coming i n t o the system 
which w i l l supply both the Bone Spring w a t e r f l o o d and the 
referenced w a t e r f l o o d i s t h i s same Delaware produced water. 
Corrosion r a t e s associated w i t h the above mentioned system have 
averaged 1.5 m i l s per year based on seven c o r r o s i o n coupons 
analyzed over e i g h t months w h i l e the system has suppl i e d water t o 
the Querecho Plains Bone Spring w a t e r f l o o d . Attached f o r your 
c o n s i d e r a t i o n are the monthly water r e p o r t s f o r the Bone Spring 
w a t e r f l o o d . A l l sources are l i s t e d a t the bottom of s a i d r e p o r t 
w i t h the Double Eagle being the on l y f r e s h water and the QPBSSU 
being the Bone Spring produced water. A l l other sources are 
Delaware produced water. Please remember the referenced w a t e r f l o o d 
w i l l use t h i s same water i n i t s operations. As mentioned i n the 
hearing f o r the Querecho Plains Bone Spring w a t e r f l o o d , there are 



no detectible amounts of H2S or C02 i n any of the waters brought 
i n t o the system. 

I n that the referenced waterflood i s estimated to have a l i f e of 
f i v e and a h a l f years and i f the corrosion rate i s sustained at 1.5 
mils per year then the tubing wall w i l l loose 8.25 mils. This 
represents a four percent (4%) loss i n tubing wall thickness f o r 2 
3/8" tubing (less i n 2 7/8" tubing) and w i l l c e r t a i n l y not degrade 
the i n t e g r i t y of the tubing. API standards allow f o r a 12.5% 
v a r i a t i o n i n w a l l thickness for new pipe shipped from the factory. 

Item twelve located on page nine of the referenced Order goes on to 
further d i c t a t e that any f a i l u r e of the tubing s h a l l be reported to 
the supervisor of the Hobbs Office and corrected i n a timely 
manner. This i s based on Findings 14, 15, 18 and 19 which s i t e that 
a l l i n j e c t o r s w i l l be equipped, operated, monitored and maintained 
to f a c i l i t a t e t e s t i n g and assure mechanical i n t e g r i t y . I t i s the 
opinion of Mewbourne O i l Company that the decision to accomplish 
t h i s with or without coated tubing l i e s with the well's Operator. 
We are i n complete agreement with item twelve and w i l l repair any 
tubing leak occurring during our i n j e c t i o n operations. However, i t 
i s our opinion that the expense of coating a l l the i n j e c t i o n 
tubulars associated with the referenced waterflood i s unmerited. 

I f you are i n agreement with the above opinions we would appreciate 
w r i t t e n recantation of the p l a s t i c coating requirement of Item 
seven of the referenced Order. We appreciate your consideration i n 
t h i s matter. I f you have any questions please contact me or Ken 
Calvert at (903) 561-2900. 

cc: Ken Calvert 
Kelly Ryan 
Jim Bruce 
David Catanach 
Jerry Sexton 

Attachments: NMOCD Order No. R-10151 

Sincerely, 

Kevin Mayes, P fE. 
Project Engineer 

Excerpts from A p r i l 28 Hearing 
Bone Spring Monthly Water Reports 
Corrosion coupon analysis 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

Case No. 10960 
Order No. R-10151 

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY FOR A WATERFLOOD 
PROJECT AND QUALLFICATION FOR THE RECOVERED OIL TAX RATE, LEA 
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on April 28, 1994 at Santa Fe, New 
Mexico, before Examiner Jim Morrow. 

NOW, on this 14th day of July, 1994 the Division Director, having considered the 
testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised 
in the premises, 

FINDS THAT: 

(1) Due public notice having been given as required by law, the Division has 
jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof. 

(2) At the time of the hearing this case was consolidated with Division Case No. 
10959 for the purpose of testimony. Case No. 10959 is a companion case concerning 
statutory unitization. 

(3) The applicant, Mewbourne Oil Company, seeks authority to institute a 
waterflood project in its proposed Querecho Plains Queen Associated Sand Unit Area 
(Division Case No. 10959), Lea County, New Mexico, by the injection of water into the 
Querecho Plains-Queen Associated Pool, as found in that stratigraphic interval between 3886 
feet to 4222 feet as measured on the Welex - Compensated Acoustic Velocity Log run on July 
15, 1983 in the applicant's Federal Well No. 7 located 330 feet from the North line and 990 
feet from the East line (Unit A) of Section 27, Township 18 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, 
Lea County, New Mexico, through ten certain wells as further described in Exhibit "A" 
attached hereto and made a part hereof. 
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(4) It is proposed that the waterflood project area coincide with the boundary of 
the Querecho Plains Queen Associated Sand Unit Area in Lea County, New Mexico, as 
further described below, which was the subject of Division Case No. 10959 and was heard 
in combination with this case: 

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH. RANGE 32 EAST. NMPM 
Section 21 
Section 22 
Section 23 
Section 26 
Section 27 
Section 28 

S/2 SE/4 
S/2 
S/2 and S/2 NW/4 
N/2 N/2 
N/2 and N/2 SW/4 
NE/4 SE/4, N/2 NE/4, and SE/4 NE/4 

(5) The above-described area contains several tracts of undeveloped acreage; 
therefore, in compliance with Division General Rule 701.G(l) the project area as requested 
should be reduced to include only those oil spacing and proration units within the proposed 
area that have experienced production from the Querecho Plains-Queen Associated Pool. 
The S/2 SE/4 of Section 21 should also be removed from the project area because of the 
reasons explained in Finding Paragraph No. 21 of this order. The resulting project area 
should contain the following described 1000 acres in Lea County, New Mexico: 

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH. RANGE 32 EAST. NMPM 
Section 22 
Section 23 
Section 26 
Section 27 
Section 28 

S/2 
SW/4, S/2 NW/4 and NE/4 SE/4 
NW/4 NW/4 
N/2 NE/4, SE/4 NE/4, S/2 NW/4, NE/4 NW/4 and N/2 SW/4 
SE/4 NE/4 

(6) The present Queen Associated oil producing wells within the subject project 
area and interval are in an advanced state of depletion and should therefore be properly 
classified as "stripper wells". 

(7) The applicant requested that maximum surface injection pressure be set at 
1400 psi. In support of this request, the applicant's witness used initial shut-in pressure and 
fluid gradients from the fracture treatments of seventeen wells in the pool, but failed to prove 
that 1400 psi surface injection pressure would not cause fracturing in the Queen-Penrose 
interval. 
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(8) The injection wells or pressurization system should be initially equipped with 
a pressure control device or acceptable substitute which will limit the surface injection 
pressure to no more than 777 PSI because the increase in surface injection pressure as 
requested by the applicant was not supported with step rate tests. 

(9) The Division Director should have the authority to administratively authorize 
a pressure limitation in excess of the above upon a showing by the operator that such higher 
pressure will not result in the fracturing of the injection formation or confining strata. 

(10) The operator of the proposed Querecho Plains Queen Associated Sand Unit 
Waterflood Project should take all steps necessary to ensure that the injected water enters and 
remains confined to only the proposed injection interval and is not permitted to escape from 
that interval and migrate into other formations, producing intervals, pools or onto the surface 
from injection, production, or plugged and abandoned wells. 

(11) The applicant submitted data concerning all plugged and producing wells 
within the area of review. There are five wells which may not be plugged in such a manner 
which will assure that their wellbores will not serve as a conduit for movement of injected 
fluid out of the injection interval. Three of the wells are located outside the zero contour 
lines of the Queen and Penrose porosity isopach maps and should pose no problem. The 
other two following described wells should be re-plugged in a manner which will assure that 
the wellbores will not serve as a conduit for migration of injection fluid to the satisfaction 
of the Hobbs District Supervisor. 

Plugged Wells: Oil Associates, Inc. 
Edwards Well No. 1 
660' FSL & 660' FWL (Unit M), Section 22; 

H & S Oil Company 
Anadarko Well No. 1-Y 
1980' FNL & 1995' FWL (Unit F), Section 27. 

(12) There are five active producing wells in the area of review which do not have 
cement covering the Queen-Penrose interval. These wells, and their casing program and 
calculated cement tops, are listed below. These wells will require remedial cement 
operations in a manner which will assure that the wellbores will not serve as a conduit for 
migration of injection fluid to the satisfaction of the Hobbs District Supervisor. 
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Anadarko Pet. Co. 

Mewbourne Oil Co. 

Cavalcade Federal No. 3 

13 3/8" @ 753* w/750 sx 

8 5/8" © 3465* W/1700 sx 

5 1/2" @ 10,787' w/400 sx 

Murjo Federal Well No. 1 

13 3/8" © 350* w/350 sx 

8 5/8" @ 2777' w/1200 sx 

5 1/2" @ 10,800' w/650 sx 

I-21-18S-32E 

TOC - Surface 

TOC - Surface 

TOC - 8880' 

' E-23-18S-32E 

TOC - Surface 

TOC - Surface 

TOC - 7701' 

Mewbourne Oil Co. Burleson Federal No. 1 

11 3/4" © 350' w/485 sx 

8 5/8" @ 2800' w/2250 sx 

4 1/2" @ 8700' w/1205 sx 

B-26-18S-32E 

TOC - Surface 

TOC - Surface 

TOC - 4331' 

Mewbourne Oil Co. 

Santa Fe Energy 

Sprinkle Federal No. 3 

11 3/4" @ 350' w/485 sx 

8 5/8" @ 2767' w/1700 sx 

5 1/2" @ 8710' w/700 sx 

Sprinkle Federal No. 4 

13 3/8" @ 353' w/370 sx 

8 5/8" @ 2810' w/1050 sx 

5 1/2" @ 9700' w/900 sx 

E-26-18S-32E 

TOC - Surface 

TOC - Surface 

TOC - 5373' 

F-26-18S-32E 

TOC - Surface 

TOC - Surface 

TOC - 5409' 

(13) Evidence on the corrosive nature of the proposed injection fluid was submitted 
by the applicant in support of its request to utilize "bare steel" tubing instead of internally 
plastic-coated tubing at this time. The Division requires plastic-coated tubing on injection 
wells because even though fresh water is used for initial injection, this water is recirculated 
and injected with producted water from the Queen-Penrose formation, which can be 
corrosive. 
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,,, (14) The injection of water into the proposed injection wells should be 
accomplished either through 2 3/8-inch or 2 7/8-inch plastic-coated tubing installed in a 
packer set within 100 feet of the uppermost injection perforation; the casing-tubing annulus 
should be filled with an inert fluid and a gauge or approved leak-detection device should be 
attached to the annulus in order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing or packer. 

(15) Prior to commencing injection operations into the proposed injection wells, 
the casing in each well should be pressure tested throughout the interval, from the surface 
down to the proposed packer setting depth, to assure the integrity of such casing. 

(16) The injection wells or pressurization system for each well should be so 
equipped as to initially limit injection pressure at the wellhead to no more than 777 psi. 

(17) Any further increase in the injection pressure limitation placed upon any well 
in the project area should only be approved after the Santa Fe office of the Division has 
reviewed evidence showing that increased injection pressure will not result in fracturing. 

(18) The operator should give advance notification to the supervisor of the Hobbs 
District Office of the Division of the date and time of the installation of injection equipment 
and of the mechanical integrity pressure-tests in order that the same may be witnessed. 

(19) The proposed waterflood project should be approved and the project should 
be governed by the provisions of Rule Nos. 701 through 708 of the Oil Conservation 
Division Rules and Regulations. 

(20) The applicant further requests that the subject waterflood project be approved 
by the Division as a qualified "Enhanced Oil Recovery Project" pursuant to the "Enhanced 
Oil Recovery Act" (Laws 1992, Chapter 38, Sections 1 through 5). 

(21) The applicant's witness submitted a unit area production performance curve 
showing oil, gas and water production from 1973 to 1993. Oil production peaked at 
approximately 12,000 barrels per month in 1983 and has now declined to less than 2500 
barrels per month. Slight increases in production were shown in 1987 and 1991 in response 
to injection in Section 27 outside the unit area and later into the Cavalcade Federal 21 Well 
No. 4 in Section 21 as approved by Division Order No. R-9240, dated July 1, 1990. While 
injection outside the unit area had some slight affect on unit production, it does not constitute 
an area project and would not disqualify any part of the project for approval under the 
"Enhanced Oil Recovery Act." However, as required by Rule D.2, Exhibit "A" of Division 
Order No. R-9708, the project area should have the S/2 SE/4 of Section 21 removed because 
of the injection into the Cavalcade Federal 21 Well No. 4. Average injection rate into the 
well in 1993 was 66 barrels of water per day. Total injection as of December 1993 was 
88,208 barrels. 
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(22) The evidence presented indicates that the subject waterflood project meets all 
the criteria for approval. 

(23) The approved "project area" should initially comprise that area described in 
Finding Paragraph No. (5) above. 

(24) To be eligible for the EOR credit, prior to commencing injection operations, 
the operator must request from the Division a Certificate of Qualification, which certificate 
will specify the proposed project area as described above. 

(25) At such time as a positive production response occurs and within five years 
from the date of the Certificate of Qualification, the applicant must apply to the Division for 
certification of positive production response, which application shall identify the area actually 
benefitting from enhanced recovery operations, and identifying the specific wells which the 
operator believes are eligible for the credit. The Division may review the application 
administratively or set it for hearing. Based upon evidence presented, the Division will 
certify to the Department of Taxation and Revenue those lands and wells which are eligible 
for the credit. 

(26) The project is expected to cost at least $592,000 and recover an additional 
220,000 barrels of oil. 

(27) The applicant requested special operating rules for the unit which would 
provide for administrative approval of unorthodox locations and injection wells. Division 
General Rule 104.F(l) and 701.G currently provide for the administrative procedures, 
therefore the special rules are not needed. 

(28) The injection authority granted herein for the proposed injection wells should 
terminate one year after the effective date of this order if the operator has not commenced 
injection operations into the subject wells, provided however, the Division, upon written 
request by the operator, may grant an extension thereof for good cause shown. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) The applicant, Mewbourne Oil Company, is hereby authorized to institute a 
waterflood project in its Querecho Plains Queen Associated Sand Unit Area (Division Case 
No. 10959), Lea County, New Mexico, by the injection of water into the Querecho Plains-
Queen Associated Pool (as found in that stratigraphic interval between 3886 feet to 4222 feet 
as measured on the Welex - Compensated Acoustic Velocity Log run on July 15, 1983 in the 
applicant's Federal "E" Well No. 7 located 330 feet from the North line and 990 feet from 
the East line (Unit A) of Section 27, Township 18 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, Lea 
County, New Mexico) through ten certain wells as further described in Exhibit "A" attached 
hereto and made a part hereof. 
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. (2) The waterflood project, hereby designated the Querecho Plains Queen 
Associated Sand Unit Waterflood Project, shall coincide with the boundary of the Querecho 
Plains Queen Associated Sand Unit Area, as further described below, which was the subject 
of Division Case No. 10959 heard in combination with this case: 

QUERECHO PLAINS QUEEN ASSOCIATED SAND UNIT 
WATERFLOOD PROJECT 

> LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO . 

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH. RANGE 32 EAST. NMPM 
Section 21 
Section 22 
Section 23 
Section 26 
Section 27 
Section 28 

S/2 SE/4 
S/2 
S/2 and S/2 NW/4 
N/2 N/2 
N/2 and N/2 SW/4 
NE/4 SE/4, N/2 NE/4, and SE/4 NE/4 

(3) However, the initial waterflood project area, for allowable and tax credit 
purposes, shall comprise only the following described 1000 acres in Lea County, New 
Mexico: 

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH. RANGE 32 EAST. NMPM 
Section 22: S/2 
Section 23: SW/4, S/2 NW/4 and NE/4 SE/4 
Section 26: NW/4 NW/4 
Section 27: N/2 NE/4, SE/4 NE/4, S/2 NW/4, NE/4 NW/4 and N/2 

SW/4 
Section 28: ..SE/4 NE/4 . 

(4) The applicant must take all steps necessary to ensure that the injected water 
only enters and remains confined to the proposed injection interval and is not permitted to 
escape to other formations or onto the surface from injection, production, or plugged and 
abandoned wells. 

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT: 

. : r . ( 5 ) Prior to initiating injection within one-half mile of any of the wells listed 
below, the applicant shall re-plug said wells in a manner which will assure that these 
wellbores will not serve as a conduit for migration of injected fluid to the satisfaction of the 
supervisor of the Hobbs District Office of the Division. 
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Plugged Wells: Oil Associates, Inc. 
Edwards Well No. 1 
(Unit M), Section 22; 

H & S Oil Company 
Anadarko Well No. 1-Y 
(Unit F), Section 27. 

(6) Prior to initiating injection within one-half mile of any of the five active, 
producing wells listed below, the applicant shall perform remedial cement operations on said 
wells in a manner which will assure that these wellbores will not serve as a conduit for 
migration of injected fluid to the satisfaction of the supervisor of the Hobbs District Office 
of the Division. 

Producing Wells: Anadarko Petroleum Company 
Cavalcade Federal No. 3 
(Unit I), Section 21; 

Mewbourne Oil Company 
Murjo Federal Well No. 1 
(Unit E), Section 23; 

Mewbourne Oil Company 
Burleson Federal No. 1 
(Unit B), Section 26; 

Mewbourne Oil Company 
Sprinkle Federal Well No. 3 
(Unit E), Section 26; and, 

Santa Fe Energy Company 
Sprinkle Federal Well No. 4 
(Unit F), Section 26, 

all in Township 18 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, 
Lea County, New Mexico. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT: 

(7) Injection shall be accomplished through 2 3/8-inch or 2 7/8-inch plastic-coated 
tubing installed in a packer set approximately within 100 feet of the uppermost injection 
perforation; the casing-tubing annulus in each well shall be filled with an inert fluid and 
equipped with an approved pressure gauge or attention-attracting leak detection device. 
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: (8) The injection wells or pressurization system for each injection well shall be 
so equipped as to initially limit injection pressure at the wellhead to no more than 777 psi. 

(9) Any additional increase in the injection pressure limitation placed upon any 
well in the project area shall only be approved by the Santa Fe Office of the Division. 

(10) Prior to commencing injection operations, the casing in each injection well 
shall be pressure-tested throughout the interval from the surface down to the proposed packer 
setting depth, to assure the integrity of such casing. 

(11) The operator shall give advance notification to the supervisor of the Hobbs 
District Office of the Division of the date and time of the installation of injection equipment 
and of the mechanical integrity pressure-test in order that the same may be witnessed. 

(12) The applicant shall immediately notify the supervisor of the Hobbs District 
Office of the Division of the failure of the tubing, casing or packer in any of the injection 
wells, the leakage of water or oil from or around any producing well, or the leakage of 
water or oil from any plugged and abandoned well within the project area, and shall take 
such steps as may be timely and necessary to correct such failure or leakage. 

(13) The applicant shall conduct injection operations in accordance with Division 
Rule Nos. 701 through 708 and shall submit monthly progress reports in accordance with 
Division Rule Nos. 706 and 1115. 

FURTHERMORE: 

(14) The subject waterflood project is hereby approved as an "Enhanced Oil 
Recovery Project" pursuant to the "Enhanced-Oil Recovery Act" (Laws 1992, Chapter 38, 
Sections 1 through 5). 

(15) The approved "project area" shall initially comprise that area described in 
Decretory Paragraph No. (3) above. 

(16) To be eligible for the EOR credit, prior to commencing injection operations, 
the operator must request from the Division a Certificate of Qualification, which certificate 
will specify the proposed project area as described above. 

(17) At such time as a positive production response occurs and within five years 
from the date of the Certificate of Qualification, the applicant must apply to the Division for 
certification of positive production response, which application shall identify the area actually 
benefitting from enhanced recovery operations, and identifying the specific wells which the 
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operator believes are eligible for the credit. The Division may review the application 
administratively or set it for hearing. Based upon evidence presented, the Division will 
certify to the Department of Taxation and Revenue those lands and wells which are eligible 
for the credit. 

(18) The injection authority granted herein for the proposed injection wells shall 
terminate one year after the effective date of this order if the operator has not commenced 
injection operations into the subject wells, provided however, the Division, upon written 
request by the operator, may grant an extension thereof for good cause shown. 

(19) Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the 
Division may deem necessary. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

S E A L 
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discuss your proposed i n j e c t i o n wells? 

A. Yes. Pages 2 through 11 of the C-108 are 

schematics of a l l of our proposed i n j e c t i o n wells. The 

mechanical i n t e g r i t y of a l l the proposed i n j e c t o r s appears 

to be adequate. 

The f i r s t schematic, on page 2, i s the already-

e x i s t i n g i n j e c t o r , Cavalcade Number 4. 

And then i f I could r e f e r the Examiner to page 

number 3, there are notes at the bottom of page-number 3 

th a t describe how the top of cement was calculated. 

Throughout the C-108, the top of cement i s calculated using 

appropriate cement yie l d s , a 25-percent reduction t o t h a t 

y i e l d w i th no consideration given t o casing c o l l a r s . 

I t i s our i n t e n t i o n t o set a packer w i t h i n 100 

feet of the top perforation and use non-coated tubing. And 

we have a number of reasons f o r requesting non-coated 

tubing, beyond the f a c t the i n i t i a l cost i s subs t a n t i a l . 

F i r s t , the Bone Spring u n i t t h a t we've discussed 

i s going t o provide the water f o r t h i s Queen Unit. 

Q. This i s the Querecho Plains-Bone Spring Unit? 

A. That's correct, the Querecho Plains-Bone Spring, 

i n t h a t the f a c i l i t i e s and the water i n j e c t i o n system f o r 

th a t Bone Spring waterflood are already i n place and 

geographically ov e r l i e the same area as t h i s Queen u n i t 

w i l l l i e . 

CUMBRE COURT REPORTING 
(505) 984-2244 
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We've had that Bone Spring i n j e c t i o n system i n 

place f o r s i x months now, and j u s t pulled our f i r s t 

corrosion coupons out of that water i n j e c t i o n system, and 

the corrosion rate was measured at 1.2 mils per year, which 

i s an exceptionally low corrosion r a t e . 

Second, we w i l l set a packer 100 feet w i t h i n the 

top p e r f o r a t i o n and have packer f l u i d c i r c u l a t e d i n t o the 

tubing and casing annulus on a l l these i n j e c t o r s , so we 

w i l l have a means f o r monitoring. Should there -be a tubing 

leak at any time, we w i l l have immediate monitoring of 

th a t , and we w i l l repair that tubing leak immediately. 

Third, the Division approved a non-coated tubing 

f o r the Querecho Plains-Bone Spring Unit, i n t h a t we 

presented the waters would be noncorrosive with t h i s water 

system. As a r e s u l t , i n that we have low corrosive water 

and t h a t we have a means to immediately monitor i f there i s 

a tubing leak of any kind with our i n j e c t i o n wells, and 

th a t the Queen i s going to have a short waterflood l i f e , we 

would request t h a t the Division approve non-coated tubing 

f o r t h i s Queen Unit. 

Q. Now, keeping Exhibit 23 i n f r o n t of you, but also 

adding Exhibit 24, Mr. Mayes, could you i d e n t i f y t h a t 

e x h i b i t and discuss the wells i n the area of review? 

A. Yes, I can. Exhibit 24 i s a p l a t showing the 

area of review, which i s a one-half mile radius around a l l 

CUMBRE COURT REPORTING 
(505) 984-2244 
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producing and w i l l require removal of pumping equipment. 

We again plan t o i n s t a l l a packer w i t h i n 100 feet of the 

top p e r f o r a t i o n and c i r c u l a t e an i n e r t f l u i d i n t o the 

tubing casing annulus. 

A l l i n j e c t o r s w i l l receive acid treatments during 

t h e i r conversions, and a l l i n j e c t i o n wellheads w i l l have 

pressure gauges i n s t a l l e d on the tubing and casing 

annuluses. 

Q. We've already gone over t h i s b r i e f l y , "but could 

you describe what additional f a c i l i t i e s Mewbourne O i l 

Company w i l l need to i n s t a l l f o r the u n i t and the 

waterflood? 

A. Okay. Very few additional f a c i l i t i e s are 

planned. The i n j e c t i o n water, again, w i l l be obtained from 

the already-in-place i n j e c t i o n system that's associated 

w i t h the Querecho Plains-Bone Spring waterflood. This w i l l 

require laying a minimal amount of i n j e c t i o n l i n e s , t y i n g 

i n t o the Bone Spring system and j u s t laying over t o the 

Queen i n j e c t o r s . 

Pressure regulators w i l l be i n s t a l l e d so th a t we 

can c o n t r o l the i n j e c t i o n pressures going from the Bone 

Spring l i n e s to the Queen i n j e c t o r s . And production 

f a c i l i t i e s w i l l remain essentially i n t a c t by u t i l i z i n g 

three s a t e l l i t e tank batteries, and a l l flow l i n e s w i l l be 

rerouted accordingly. 

CUMBRE COURT REPORTING 
(505) 984-2244 



QPBSSU WATER INJECTION MONTHLY REPORT 
JUNE 1994 

WELL DAYS DAILY MONTH GROSS 
NAMES INJ. AVE. TOTAL TOTAL 

BURLESON FED #1 30 221 6627 83681 
BURLESON FED #2 30 107 3198 45757 
FEDERAL "E" #10 30 281 8441 69702 

FEDERAL nE" mi 30 174 5214 85695 
FEDERAL nF" #3 30 222 6667 ,101236 
FEDERAL "I" #2 30 345 10355 76759 
FEDERAL"Pu#1 30 249 7460 103860 
GOVERNMENT "K" #2 30 127 3813 90050 
SHINNERY "14" #3 30 191 5743 71968 
S1UNNERY " i r #4 30 272 8159 87879 

SPRINKLE FED. #1 30 257 7696 93594 
SPRINKLE FED. #2 30 168 5039 57065 
FEDERAL "L" #4 30 0 0 84259 
FEDERAL "L" #5 30 0 0 55334 
FEDERAL "L" #7 30 0 0 73153 

Average barrels of water injected per day 2614 
Total barrels of water injected for month 78412 
Total barrels of water injected as of 7/01 /94 1179992 

SOURCE DATE 07/01/94 06/01/94 
DOUBLE EAGLE 80415 77512 29030 
ANADARKO 36538 33698 2840 
FED. JEWITT 134992 134281 711 
SANTA FE (SWD) 30838 22478 8360 
SANTA FE(SF4) 1525 907 618 
PRONGHORN 37797 
CEDAR LAKE #4 1517 
QPBSSU 4171 

TOTAL 84426 



QPBSSU WATER INJECTION SUMMARY 

MAY 1994 

WELL DAYS DAILY MONTH GROSS 

NAMES INJ. AVE. TOTAL TOTAL REMARKS 

BURLESON FED #1 i . 31 262 8108 77054 

BURLESON FED #2 31 129 4014 42559 

FEDERAL "E" #10 ( 28 337 9438 61261 HOLE IN TBG 

FEDERAL "E" #11 \ 31 208 6433 80481 

FEDERAL "F" #3 J 31 254 7865 '94569 

FEDERAL "L" #2 1 15 687 10306 66404 TURNED WELL ON 
FEDERAL "P" #1 ( 31 293 9088 96400 

GOVERNMENT "A"' #2 ) 31 141 4363 86237 
SHINNERY "14" #3 / 31 217 6739 66225 

SIIJNNERY "14" #4 \ 31 308 9557 79720 

SPRINKLE FED. #1 \ 31 301 9334 85898 

• 
SPRINKLE FED. #2 / 31 186 5758 52026 
FEDERAL "L" #4 o 0 0 0 84259 SI 
FEDERAL "L" #5 o 0 0 0 55334 PRODUCER 
FEDERAL "LH #7 O 0 0 0 73153 SI 

Average barrels of v/ater injected per day 3323-
Total barrels of water injected for month (^__ 91003 
Total barrels of water injected as of 6/1 /94 1101580 

SOURCE DATE 06/01/94 05/01/94 
DOUBLE EAGLE 
ANADARKO 
FED. JEWITT 
SANTA FE (SWD) 
SANTA FE (SF4) 
PRONGHORN 
CEDAR LAKE #4 
QPBSSU 

77512 
33698 

134281 
22478 

907 

TOTAL 



QPBSSU 
WATER INJECTION SUMMARY 

APRIL 1994 

WELL DAYS DAILY MONTH GROSS 
NAMES INJ. AVE. TOTAL TOTAL 

BURLESON FED #1 30 313 9376 68946 
BURLESON FED. #2 30 148 4425 38545 

FEDERAL "E" #10 30 611 18344 51823 

FEDERAL "E" #11 30 244 7323 74048 
FEDERAL "F" #3 30 301 9025 86704 
FEDERAL "P" #1 30 348 10436 87312 
GOVERNMENT nK" FE 30 157 4724 81874 
SHINNERY "14" #3 30 268 8049 59486 
SHINNERY "14" #4 30 371 11117 70163 

SPRINKLE FED. #2 30 361 10841 76564 
SPRINKLE FED. #2 30 209 6264 46268 
FEDERAL "L" #2 0 0 0 56098 
FEDERAL "LT #4 0 0 0 84259 
FEDERAL n L n #5 0 0 0 55334 
FEDERAL "L" #7 0 0 0 73153 

Average barrels of water injected per day 3331 
Total barrels of water Injected for month 99924 
Total barrels of water injected as of 5/01 /94 1010577 

N E W M/R O L D M/R U S A G E 

SOURCE D A T E 05/01/94 04/01/94 

DOUBLE EAGLE 74370 69878 44920 
ANADARKO 30488 27445 3043 
FED. JEWITT 129198 123833 5365 
SANTA FE (SWD) 131 36 4302 8834 
SANTA FE (SF4) 320 0 320 
PRONGHORN 36292 
CEDAR LAKE # 4 1706 
QPBSSU 10492 

TOTAL 11 0652 



QPBSSU 
WATER INJECTION SUMMARY 

MARCH 1994 

WELL 

^BURLESON FED. #1 31 

<^URLESON FED. #2 
^ F E D E R A L "E* #10 

I L>o 0 30 <^URLESON FED. #2 
^ F E D E R A L "E* #10 30 

^ F E D E R A L "E" #11 IL>oo 31 

/ F E D E R A L 'F* #3 | L>oo 31 

• /FEDERAL "L- #2 0 0 

^ FEDERAL "L" #4 D 0 

. /FEDERAL V #5 0 0 
v/ FEDERAL "L' #7 O 0 
^FEDERAL "P' #1 l(s>oo 31 

GOVERNMENT -K- #2 
^SHINNERY "U" # 3 

\ioo 31 GOVERNMENT -K- #2 
^SHINNERY "U" # 3 IUOO 30 
v/SHINNERY "14" #4 ILoo 30 
i^SPRINKLE FED. #1 llooO 30 
^SPRINKLE FED. #2 31 

DAILY MONTH GROSS REMARKS 
- — — - ======== ======== ========== 

307 yy 9525 59570 

157 i / 4704 34120 RAN INJ PROFILE 
3 5 5 ^ 10651 33479 RAN INJ PROFILE 

2 8 8 ^ 8914 66725 
376 y 11661 77679 

0 ^ 0 56096 

0 ' 0 84259 

0 - 0 55334 
0 s 0 73153 

A27S 13226 76876 

156 • / 4837 77150 
338 ^ 10128 51437 RAN INJ PROFILE 
436 13075 59046 RAN INJ PROFILE 
448 < / 13439 65723 RAN INJ PROFILE 
2 1 3 ^ 6590 40004 

: r= r r ======== ======== 

Average barrels of water injected per day 3813 
Total barrels of water injected for month 106750 
Total barrels of water injected as of 4/1 /94 910653 

NEW M/R OLD M/R USAGE 
SOURCE DATE 04/01/94 03/01/94 

DOUBLE EAGLE 69878 63804 <fc074O??£2' 
ANADARKO 27445 23342 4103 
FED. JEWITT 123833 117369 6464 
SANTA FE 4302 0 4302 
PRONGHORN 31396 
CEDAR LAKE #4 1892 
QPBSSU 6891 

TOTAL 115788 



QPBSSU 
WATER INJECTION SUMMARY 

FEBRUARY 1994 

WELL DAYS DAILY MONTH GROSS 

BURLESON FED. #1 28 334 9360 50045 
BURLESON FED. #2 28 183 5112 29416 n°o 
FEDERAL "E" #10 28 376 10516 22828 IU00 

FEDERAL "E" #11 8 551 4410 5781-1 \loOO 

FEDERAL "F" #3 28 521 14599 66018 \loOO 

FEDERAL "L" # 2 13 653 8490 56098 n°o 

FEDERAL "L" #4 13 1345 17489 84259 1 (oOO 

FEDERAL "L" #5 0 0 0 55334 a 

FEDERAL "L" # 7 13 1033 13434 73153 I Loo 

FEDERAL "P" #1 3. 28 563 15776 63650 moo' 

GOVERNMENT " K " @ ) 28 169 4739 72313 1 (abO 

SHINNERY "14" #3 28 470 13172 41309 lloo 

SHINNERY "14" #4 28 556 15557 45971 inoo 
SPRINKLE FED. #1 28 607 16987 52284 into 
SPRINKLE FED. #2 28 230 6446 33414 in 00 

Average barrels of water injected per day 5575 
Total barrels of water injected for month 156087 
Total barrels of water injected as of 3/1/94 803903 

NEW M/R OLD M/R USAGE 
SOURCE DATE 03/01/94 02/01/94 

DOUBLE EAGLE 63804 50976 128280 
ANADARKO 23342 20364 2978 
FED. JEWITT 117369 107582 9787 
SANTA FE 0 
PRONGHORN 14595 
CEDAR LAKE #4 2001 
QPBSSU 5065 

TOTAL 162706 



QPBSSU 
WATER INJECTION SUMMARY 

JANUARY 1994 L?^S) 

WELL DAYS DAILY MONTH GROSS 
M6-

Tgdr 
NAMES INJ. AVE. TOTAL TOTAL 

M6-

Tgdr 

BURLESON FED. #1 31 371 11502 40685 lS~oo 

BURLESON FED. #2 31 197 6100 • 24304 /S~oo 

FEDERAL "E" #10 21 586 12312 12312 1 S-oo 

FEDERAL "E" #11 0 0 0 53401 c? 

FEDERAL "F" # 3 30 775 23254 51419' 
FEDERAL "L" #2 31 631 19574 47608 /goo 

FEDERAL "L" #4 30 1093 32796 66770 l3oo 

FEDERAL "L" #5 24 1219 29248 55334, O 

FEDERAL "L" #7 31 901 27932 59719 (S'oo 

FEDERAL "P" #1 29 838 24295 47874 IS"oD 

GOVERNMENT "K" #2 31 156 4843 67574 /S'oo 

SHINNERY "14" #3 31 731 22667 28137 / 3 0O 

SHINNERY "14" #4 31 817 25324 30414 1 So o 

SPRINKLE FED. #1 31 970 30085 35297 BOD 

SPRINKLE FED. # 2 31 249 7717 26968 ISoo 

Average barrels of water injected per day 9535 
Total barrels of water injected for month 277649 
Total barrels of water i njected 647816 

SOURCE 

DOUBLE EAGLE 
ANADARKO 
FED. JEWITT 
SANTA FE 
PRONGHORN 
CEDAR LAKE #4 
QPBSSU 

NEW M/R OLD M/R USAGE 
DATE 02/01/94 ? 

50976 
20364 
107582 

26000 
16500 
93200 

TOTAL 

249760 ^ 7 

3864 
14382 

0 
9969 
3084 
5340 

286399 
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STAR RT., SOUTH HIGHWAY 18 
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COUPON ANALYSIS REPORT . 

COMPANY NALCO C H E M I C A L COMPANY 

n A T P . JAN. 13 , 1993 

.SUBMITTED: TERRY BURLESON 

LOCATION 
COUPON 

NO. 
DAYS 

IN 
INSTALLED 

WEIGHT 
REMOVED 
WEIGHT 

WEIGHT 
LOSS 

MPY 
RATE 

KELLER #1 

GOVT. K-2 

7648 

7165 

7642 

33 

85 

31 

11 .0618 

11 .0475 

1 1 .0668 

11 .0438 

10 .9692 

11 .0271 

.0180 

.0783 

.0397 

.9623 

1 .6816 

2.2594 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
COMMISSION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL 
COMPANY FOR A WATERFLOOD 
PROJECT AND QUALIFICATION 
FOR THE RECOVERED OIL TAX 
RATE, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

CASE NO. 10,960 (de novo) 

PRE-HEARING STATEMENT 

This Pre-Hearing Statement i s submitted by Applicant 

as required by the O i l Conservation Commission. 

APPEARANCE OF PARTIES; 

Attorney: Applicant! 

Mewbourne O i l company 
Post O f f i c e Box 7698 
T y l e r , Texas 75711 
A t t n : Kevin Mayes 
(903) 561-2900 

James Bruce 
Hi n k l e , Cox, Eaton 
C o f f i e l d & Hensley 

Post O f f i c e Box 2068 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
(505) 982-4554 

Other Party; Attorney: 



Pre-Hearing Statement 
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STATEMENT OF CASE; 

Applicant; 

A p p l i c a n t seeks t o i n s t i t u t e a secondary recovery 
w a t e r f l o o d p r o j e c t f o r the Querecho P l a i n s Queen Associated 
Sand U n i t . The D i v i s i o n entered Order No. R-10151 approving 
the w a t e r f l o o d and approving the p r o j e c t as an enhanced o i l 
recovery p r o j e c t . However, the D i v i s i o n denied a p p l i c a n t ' s 
request f o r (a) i n i t i a l i n j e c t i o n pressures i n excess of 0.2 
p s i / f t . , and (b) u n l i n e d t u b i n g . See Finding paragraphs ( 7 ) , 
( 8 ) , (13), and (14), and Ordering paragraphs (7) and ( 8 ) . 
App l i c a n t appeals Order No. R-10151 only w i t h respect t o the 
matters of i n j e c t i o n pressure and u n l i n e d t u b i n g . 

OPPOSITION; 

PROPOSED EVIDENCE 

APPLICANT; 

WITNESS ESTIMATED TIME EXHIBITS 

1. Kevin Mayes 20 minutes 

(c) 
(d) 

(a) 

(b) 

I n j e c t i v i t y 
t e s t 
r e s u l t s . 
Economic 
summaries. 
C-108. 
Pressure 
g r a d i e n t 
data. 
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OPPOSITION: 

WITNESSES ESTIMATED TIME EXHIBITS 

PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

HINKLE, COX, EATON, COFFIELD 
& HENSLEY 

James Bruce 
Post O f f i c e Box 2068 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2068 
(505) 982-4554 

Attorneys f o r A p p l i c a n t 

mewphr.stt 
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C. D. MARTIN 
ROBERT R TINNIN, J R 
MARSHALL G. MARTIN 

MASTON C. COURTNEY* 1 

DON L. PATTERSON* 1 

D 0 U G L A 5 L. LUNSFORD 
NICHOLAS J. NOEDING 
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WILLIAM B. BURFORD* 

RICHARD E. OLSON 
RICHARD R WILFONG" 
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THOMAS E HOOD* 1 
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A T T O R N E Y S A T L A W 

2 1 8 M O N T E Z U M A P O S T O F F I C E B O X 2 0 6 8 

S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 8 7 5 0 4 - 2 0 6 8 

( 5 0 5 ) 9 8 2 - 4 5 5 4 F A X ( 5 0 5 I 9 8 2 - 8 6 2 3 

LEWIS C. COX. JR. (1924-19931 
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0= COUNSEL 
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RICHARD L CAZZELL** RAY W. R ICHARDS" 
L. A W H I T E " 

AUSTIN AFFILIATION 
HOFFMAN & STEPHENS. PC 

KENNETH R. HOFFMAN* 
TOM D. STEPHENS' 

RONALD C. SCHULTZ, J R * 

WILLIAM P. JOHNSON 
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ELLEN S. CASEY 
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COLEMAN YOUNG** 

MARTIN MEYERS 
WYATT L BROOKS* 1 

DAVID M. RUSSELL* 1 
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STEPHANIE LANDRY 
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SCOTT A. SHUART* 
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CATHRYN MCCLANAHAN 
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" N O T L I C E N S E D I N N E W M E X I C O 

+ F O R M E R L Y C O M P R I S I N G T H E F I R M O F 

C U L T O N , M O R G A N , B R I T A I N & W H I T E , P.C. 

August 11, 1994 

HAND DELIVERED 

Mr. William LeMay 
O i l Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico , , 

AUG I I 1994 
Re: Case No. 10960 (de novo) 

Application of Mewbourne 
Oil Company 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

Mewbourne O i l Company recognizes the Commission's concern over 
p o t e n t i a l f a i l u r e of unlined tubing i n the proposed Queen u n i t 
waterflood. As a r e s u l t , Mewbourne O i l Company suggests that the 
Commission approve unlined tubing, but require t h a t mechanical 
i n t e g r i t y tests be conducted on i n j e c t i o n wells annually, rather 
than every f i v e years as required by Division rules. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

HINKLE, COX, EATON, COFFIELD 
& HENSLEY 

APPROVED: 
/ 

Kevin Mayes y 
Mewbourne O i l Company 
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